Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Board of Directors

REGULAR MEETING
March 20, 2019
8:00 p.m. OPEN SESSION
8:30 p.m. CLOSED SESSION

PLEASE NOTE NEW MEETING ADDRESS:
Sarge Littlehale Room
22 Orinda Way
Orinda, CA 94563

1. OPENING CEREMONIES
1.1. Call the Meeting to Order
1.2. Roll Call

2. PUBLIC COMMENT
The public is invited to speak on any matter not appearing on the agenda, and within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the District. Comments should be limited to three minutes. Please state your name and
address for the record.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

3.1. Meeting Minutes — January 16, 2019, January 24, 2019 (special), February 8, 2019 (special),
and February 20, 2019

3.2.  Monthly Incident Report for February 2019
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File

3.3. Monthly Check/Voucher Register — February 2019
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File

3.4. Monthly Financial Report — January 2019
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File

3.5. Contra Costa County Employees’ Retirement Association Investment Performance Review —
Period Ending: December 31, 2018
Staff Recommendation: Information only

3.6. Authorize Contract with Delta Dental of California for the Period April 1, 2019 through
March 31, 2020
Staff Recommendation: Authorize a contract with Delta Dental of California for the period April 1,
2019 through March 31, 2020.

3.7. Declare Temporary Station 43 Surplus and Authorize Staff to Dispose of the Mobile Trailer
Staff Recommendation: Declare the temporary Station 43 mobile trailer surplus and authorize staff to
dispose of the mobile trailer.

4. REGULAR AGENDA
4.1. Authorize a General Fund Expenditure Increase Budget Adjustment for Board of Directors
Meetings and Travel in the amount of $2,500
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Authorize General Fund Expenditure Budget
Adjustment Increase in the amount of $2,500.
4.2 North Orinda Fuel Break Grant
Staff Recommendation: No action required; Information only

5. COMMITTEE REPORTS
5.1. Finance Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens)
5.2.  Audit Ad Hoc Committee (Director Jex)
5.3. Long Range Financial Plan Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Donner and Jorgens)
5.4. Facilities Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner)
5.5. Fire Chief Performance Evaluation Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner)
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6. ANNOUNCEMENTS

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.
6.4.
6.5.

Brief information only reports related to meetings attended by a Director at District expense
(Government Code Section 53232.3(d))

Questions and informational comments from Board members and Staff

Fire Chief Updates

Communications Received

Future Agenda Items

7. CLOSED SESSION

7.1.

7.2.

Conference with Labor Negotiator

(Government Code Section 54957.6)

Agency Designated Representative: David Winnacker, Fire Chief

Unrepresented Employees: Administrative Services Director, Fire Marshal, Human Resources Benefits
Manager, and Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner

Conference with Labor Negotiator

(Government Code Section 54957.6)

Agency Designated Representative: Jonathan Holtzman

Unrepresented Employee: Fire Chief

8. REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTION

9. ADJOURNMENT

The Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District (“District”), in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), requests individuals who require
special accommodations to access, attend and/or participate in District Board meetings due to a disability, to please contact the District Chief's office,
(925) 258-4599, at least one business day prior to the scheduled District Board meeting to ensure that we may assist you.

Any disclosable public records related to an open session item on a regular meeting agenda and distributed by the Moraga-Orinda Fire
District to a majority of members of the Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to that meeting are available for public inspections at
1280 Moraga Way, Moraga, during normal business hours.

| hereby certify that this agenda in its entirety was posted on March 15, 2019, at the Moraga and Orinda Fire Administration offices,
Stations 41, 42, 43, 44, and 45. Agenda provided to the Moraga Town Office (Hacienda) and Orinda City Hall.

Coatir mea

%

Interim District Secretary/Clerk
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Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES
January 16, 2019

Opening Ceremonies

Call the Meeting to Order

Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

The Board of Directors convened in Open Session at 7:00 P.M. on January 16, 2019 at the Sarge Littlehale
Room, 22 Orinda Way, Orinda, California. Director Baitx was absent. President Danziger called the meeting to
order. Present were the following Directors and Staff:

Director Donner President Danziger Kathy Leonard, Fire Marshal
Director Jex Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief Gloriann Sasser, Admin Services Director
Director Jorgens Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel Grace Santos, District Clerk

Public Comment
President Danziger opened the public comment.

Bernard Riff, Moraga resident, expressed concern about an article in the Lamorinda Weekly entitled “PG&E to
Conduct Wildfire Safety Program in Moraga”. He asked if PG&E’s work would be coordinated with MOFD staff
and if a similar program would be conducted in Orinda. As a CERT volunteer in the Moraga evacuation drill,
he observed that the traffic lights flashed red instead of yellow. He stated that this created confusion and would
be a serious problem in the event of an actual evacuation. Chief Winnacker responded that PG&E conducted
an accelerated wildfire risk reduction program in North Orinda, Moraga, and Canyon in the fall. This resulted
in 8,000 trees either cut to the ground or trimmed. In June, Moraga, MOFD, and PG&E coordinated extensive
mitigation work on Miner Road resulting in a four-day road closure and 300 trees were either cut or trimmed.
PG&E does not recognize internal political boundaries and their work is not limited to a single sub jurisdiction.
The current work is driven by annual inspection and the expansion of the CPUC requirements.

He added that the traffic lights in Moraga are not capable of flashing yellow so they default to flashing red.
Orinda, Moraga, and the police departments are aware of the problem and working for a solution.

Dan DeBusschere, Orinda resident, informed the Board that the CASA Compact passed the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission. A Legislative Committee will be established. Certain revenue plans for the CASA
Compact threaten MOFD'’s revenue stream. The CASA Compact would withhold 45% of the property tax
incremental revenue growth from MOFD. The District stands to lose approximately $1.3M annually. He urged
the Board to support the housing program but not the intended funding source. If this passes, Orinda cannot
balance its budget. He offered to provide the Board with updates as information becomes available.

President Danziger directed staff to put this item on the next Board agenda.

Kimberly Parkers, Moraga resident, stated that some of the group which has banded together to work on the
CASA Compact have begun to lobby Sacramento. She stated that no legislation is going to be passed by virtue
of the signing of this agreement but this will maintain the group’s ability to be part of the discussion.

President Danziger closed the Public Comment.
Not Used

Public Hearing

7.1 Opportunity for public comments contesting weed abatement notification given by the Fire
District
In accordance with the California Health and Safety Code, the Board of Directors must hold a public
hearing to confirm the costs of abatement incurred by the Fire District in abating separate parcels of land.
The purpose of the hearing is to review any objections from property owners legally responsible to be
assessed. Confirmation of the costs includes the passing, approval, and adoption of Resolution 19-01

3.1A
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7.2

which includes the necessary documents to be submitted to the Contra Costa County Auditor-Controller
Tax Division for enroliment on the property tax roll.

On April 15, 2018, notices to abate vegetation were sent to all properties within the boundaries of the Fire
District with a compliance date of June 15, 2018. Property owners who were non-compliant and received
notices to abate vegetation hazards were given a minimum of 15 days (as required by Ordinance) to
remove the vegetation. If such removal was not completed by the requested removal date, the Fire
District, after inspection and proper second and final notices, conducted the required abatement of the
property. A contracted company conducted the removal in accordance with the instructions from the
Office of the Fire Marshal and the vegetation clearance standards. After the work order was executed,
the property owners were billed for the work and had an opportunity to pay prior to the District processing
a lien on the property.

President Danziger opened the public hearing to hear public comment. There was no public comment.
President Danziger closed the Public Hearing. There were no questions from the Board for Fire Marshal
Kathy Leonard. President Danziger noted that there is an amended list of parcels as several property
owners paid the fees after the agenda was posted. The Weed Abatement Parcel List needed to be
updated before submitting to the County. President Danziger asked how much money the District
recovers from the property tax records. Chief Winnacker stated that the County places the lien on the
property and the County Treasury makes the payments to the District. The County carries the debt until
the property changes hands.

Motion by Director Jorgens and seconded by Director Donner to adopt Resolution 19-01, Confirming and
Adopting the Reported Costs Incurred by the Moraga-Orinda Fire District in Abating Public Nuisances on
Certain Property within the District Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 14912. Said motion
carried a 4-0 roll-call vote (Ayes: Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None).

Public Hearing to consider the proposed revision to the Schedule of Fees for District Services.
On August 7, 2013, Fire Prevention staff reported on the results of a third party independent fee study
analysis and in-house comparable agency survey in order to evaluate MOFD’s current fees. These fees
have not been updated since 2005. The Board instructed staff to continue development of a new fee
structure, with substantiating data that will restructure fees for services and reflect the true cost of
providing those services for revenue cycle improvement to the District. In 2014, the updated fee schedule
was adopted along with the adoption of the 2013 California Fire Code and Ordinance 13-01.

In October of 2016, the Board adopted Ordinance 16-02 and the 2016 California Fire Code. The District
may, if authorized by the Board of Directors, increase fees and charges based on annual adjustment of
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) Urban Wage Earners, San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, California
region, measured as of October of each year. In 2015, the updated fee schedule was approved by the
Board to reflect the annual adjustment of the CPI.

President Danziger opened the public hearing to hear public comment. There was no public comment
and President Danziger closed the public hearing.

Director Jorgens stated that last year the Resolution exempted nonprofits based in Orinda. Chief
Winnacker stated that nonprofits are still exempt but the challenge has been making sure that the
enforcement is correct. For nonprofits which are headquartered elsewhere are exempted for one event
per year. The exemption does not apply to building permits. Nonprofits in the District are not charged
event fees. Fire Marshall Leonard stated that most fees are generated as a result of building permits
and inspection fees to make sure that building and fire codes are carefully analyzed and inspected.
Director Jorgens asked if schools are charged these fees. Fire Marshal Leonard responded that schools
are not charged fees. Chief Winnacker stated that there is a separate policy which addresses these
exemptions.

Motion by Director Jex and seconded by Director Donner to adopt Resolution 19-02, A Resolution of the
Moraga-Orinda Fire District Revising a Schedule of Fees for District Services. Said motion carried a 4-0
roll-call vote (Ayes: Donner, Jex, Jorgens and Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None).
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8. Consent Agenda
8.1 Monthly Incident Report for November and December 2018
8.2 Monthly Check/Voucher Register
8.3 Monthly Financial Reports
8.4 Contra Costa County Employees’ Retirement Association Investment Performance Review Report
for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

Chief Winnacker stated that Minutes were not available due to staffing issues but will be included in next
month’s packet.

Director Jorgens questioned the Median Response Time for the two structure Fires. Chief Winnacker
stated that these are automated reports and he will research this. Director Jorgens also questioned the
$14,000 annual Fire Flow Tax Collection Fee. Admin Services Director Sasser stated that it is what the
District pays the County to put the Fire Flow Tax on property tax bills and collect the payments.

Director Jex questioned the Strike Team expenditures and reimbursement process. Chief Winnacker
stated that the process is antiquated. MOFD'’s billing statements are reconciled against the Form F42
field reports. The State does pay the bills but the turnaround time is inconsistent. MOFD charges a 23%
Administrative cost. The State makes no effort to process the reimbursement on either a calendar or
fiscal year. Director Jex asked about the tax revenues for the current period except for $1.7M. Ms.
Sasser responded that the District expects to meet budget for this fiscal year. Director Jex also
questioned the ambulance fees of $857,131 versus the budget of $1,133,000 and if this indicates that
revenue will exceed the budget projections. Ms. Sasser stated that ambulance fees were changed to be
comparable to what other agencies in the county charge. Staff is tracking this revenue.

President Danziger requested a revised Response Time Summary for the structure fires. President
Danziger opened the public comment. There was none. Motion by Director Jorgens and seconded by
Director Donner to accept the Consent Calendar and file item 8.1 Monthly Incident Report for November
and December 2018, 8.2 Monthly Check/Voucher Register, item 8.3 Monthly Financial Reports; and item
8.4 Contra Costa County Employees’ Retirement Association Investment Performance Review Report
for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2018. Said mation carried a 4-0 roll-call vote (Ayes: Donner, Jex,
Jorgens, and Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None).

9. Regular Agenda

9.1 Resolution No. 19-03 Authorizing Investment of Monies in Local Agency Investment Fund
Admin. Services Director Sasser provided the report. The District uses the State of California Local
Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) for the investment of District funds. One of the requirements of
participation in LAIF is for the Board to confirm the authority of District officers to order the deposit or
withdrawal of funds in LAIF. Due to the new Board treasurer and Board president, it is necessary to
update the officers authorized for the District's LAIF account.

There were no Board comments. President Danziger opened the public comment. There was none.
Motion by Director Donner and seconded by Director Jorgens to adopt Resolution 19-03 Authorizing
Investment of Monies in Local Agency Investment Fund. Said motion carried a 4-0 roll-call vote (Ayes:
Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None)

9.2 Resolution No. 19-04 A Resolution of the Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District Approving an
Investment Policy for District Funds
Admin. Services Director Sasser provided the report. The District’'s Investment Policy requires the Board
to annually review the Policy. The Policy has been reviewed by staff. No changes are recommended.

President Danziger opened the public comment. There was none. There were no Board comments.
Motion by Director Jorgens and seconded by Director Donner to adopt Resolution 19-04 Approving an
Investment Policy for District Funds. Said motion carried a 4-0 roll-call vote (Ayes: Donner, Jex, Jorgens,
and Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None)
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9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

Teeter Plan and County Treasury

President Danziger opened the public comment. There was none. Admin. Services Director Sasser
provided the report. Last year, the Board discussed the Teeter Plan and the District’s participation in the
County Treasury. The Board directed staff to continue to monitor the District’s cash balances and bring
the item back for consideration in a year. During the last year, the District did not need to borrow money
from the County. The District's reserves and cash balances were high enough to carry the District through
the “dry” period cash flow (period between property tax payments). The advantages to using the County
Treasury is cash flow security and investment flexibility. If the Board decided in the future to return to the
County Treasury, the County would allow it. Staff recommends that the District remain in the County
Treasury and reevaluate the issue in January 2020.

Director Jorgens stated that the District has the ability to use the County as a line of credit and borrow if
necessary. He noted that this option would cost the District the interest on its cash balances which could
amount to $27,000. Ms. Sasser stated that the District’'s cash balances are invested in LAIF and the
District would not borrow until these funds are expended. Ms. Sasser stated that the reserve balances
are required to stay in the County Treasury. The District’s only investment opportunity is LAIF. Director
Jorgens asked how much interest the County charges. Ms. Sasser responded that the District does not
pay interest on funds which it borrows from the County Treasury. Director Jex said that the District, under
the Teeter Plan, would need to expend all of its reserves before it could borrow from the County. Ms.
Sasser noted that the General Fund is currently balanced and she does not expect that the District will
need to borrow funds in the fall. However, she noted that the District will need approximately $1M in
Capital Projects Fund to complete Station 43. Director Donner asked for the process to reenter the Plan
if the Board opts to exit the Plan. Ms. Sasser stated the County would work with the District to reenter
the Plan. Director Jex asked if other Districts are using the Teeter Plan.

President Danziger opened the public comment. A resident asked why the District would opt for the
Teeter Plan rather than have the flexibility to invest privately at a higher rate. Ms. Sasser noted that this
is the first year that the District has not had to borrow cash. She recommended caution and that the
District monitor the situation for another year, complete Station 43, evaluate future plans and then decide
if a change is the best action. Director Jorgens asked what the current reserve balances are. Ms. Sasser
noted that the Capital Projects Fund Reserves as of June 30, 2018 were $8.3M. Station 43 will use
$3.3M leaving a balance of $5M. Director Jex asked if the decision could be made in May after the Mid-
Year budget adjustments are known. Ms. Sasser stated that there is no deadline. Director Jex
recommended that the decision be deferred to later in the year. President Danziger suggested that
guestions from the Board on this item be prepared for staff. No Board action was taken on this item.

Approval of Three Month Extension of District’s Payment of Enhanced Medical Insurance
Contribution Rates

President Danziger opened the public comment. There was none. The Board deferred action on this
item because it is related to a Closed Session item. It may be brought back after the Closed Session.

Approval of GASB 75 Valuation Report for June 30, 2018: Key Results

President Danziger opened the public comment. There was none. Admin. Services Director Sasser
provided the report. At the November 7, 2018 Board meeting, the District's GASB 75 OPEB Valuation
Report as of June 30, 2018 was presented and approved. During discussions, public input was provided
that requested the report be summarized in simple terms and posted on the District’s website. The Board
directed staff to have the District’s actuary produce a summary report of the District's GASB 75 Valuation
Report. A one page summary of key results was prepared. Ms. Sasser noted that the report will be
posted to the District's web site.

President Danziger asked for Board discussion. He commented that the report was easy to read. Motion
by Director Jorgens to approve the GASB 75 Valuation Report for June 30, 2018: Key Results was
seconded by Director Donner. Said motion carried a 4-0 roll-call vote (Ayes: Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and
Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None)

Moraga Way Evacuation Exercise Review and North Orinda Evacuation Exercise

President Danziger opened the public comment. There was none. Chief Winnacker provided the report.
Due to topography and limited surface street capacity, emergency evacuations of large portions of the
District will be a challenge. In order to execute a time sensitive evacuation, multiple agencies will be
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involved and detailed coordination will need to occur. To prepare for an evacuation, in partnership with
Moraga, Orinda, and Lafayette Police Departments, Moraga and Orinda Public Works, and other
surrounding agencies including Cal Fire and CHP conducted a limited scale evacuation of the Moraga
Country Club on December 15, 2018. The Moraga Country Club (MCC) was selected because of its
relatively small size (500 occupants), one way in and one way out, and a professional HOA staff.
Approximately 360 residents signed up to participate and 120 vehicles exited from the MCC to Glorietta
utilizing contra-flow traffic techniques on Moraga Way.

The exercise was successful and validated several planning assumptions and identified additional areas
that require improvement. Key metrics include: 74 members of the CERT team participated as traffic
monitors (41), evacuees (5), data collectors (6), division supervisors (6), and logistics and planning
section staff (9). This is the largest CERT call out which demonstrates the community’s engagement with
CERT and concern about wild fires. The section of Moraga Way which was used for contra-flow traffic
involved 71 homes with driveways to Moraga Way. These homes were notified via door hangers in
advance of the exercise. Twenty-three intersections were controlled during the evacuation.

On January 26, 2019, a similar exercise to evacuate large portions of North Orinda neighborhoods of
Sleepy Hollow, Dalewood (Orinda Downs) and Upper Miner. Chief Winnacker outlined the exercise. The
exercise involves potentially 1,400 homes. Miner Road will be closed to eastbound traffic and all lanes
converted to westbound only. Evacuees will travel from their homes following normal traffic patterns and
laws to the intersection of Miner Road and Lombardy. From this point, law enforcement and CERT
volunteers will institute contra-flow traffic patterns along Miner Road to Camino Pablo. Evacuees will then
travel southbound on Camino Pablo to Hwy 24. Appropriate traffic control measures will be in place
through the placement of police officers and CERT volunteers at intersections along the route.

This exercise will allow MOFD to validate North Orinda evacuation traffic assumptions, identify critical
intersections which need police traffic control, and contra-flow traffic patterns for Miner Road. MOFD
focuses outward to put the fire out. PD focuses inward to moving residents in and out of the District. The
key is to get the residents out of the District through the freeway on ramps. Traffic will flow east and west.
Residents will not get a choice which way they are going on Highway 24. The key is to rapidly flush the
arterials and get people onto the freeway which has excess capacity to get them out of the District.
Residents need to get out of the District so that upstream folks can get out and the roadways are available
for firefighting equipment to get to the District. Chief Winnacker noted that residents who are interested
in participating in the exercise should sign up. They must be registered in the Community Warning System
(CWS) in order to be notified. MOFD will be using the CWS data base.

Chief Winnacker reviewed the events and timeline for the North Orinda exercise. He discussed the
technology which will be used to update and coordinate evacuation plans. Residents should use as few
vehicles as possible. The primary evacuation option is early by vehicle. Sheltering in place is an option
if residents have done defensible space preparation around their home. The last option is a temporary
refugee area which can be defended by the MOFD until the fire front is passed or the road congestion
has eased. Director Donner asked how many people have signed up for the CWS. Chief Winnacker
stated that the information is not available from County CWS. Director Donner asked how the District can
encourage people to sign up for CWS. Chief Winnacker replied that they use every opportunity to
encourage people to sign up. Director Jorgens complimented Chief Winnacker on his report.

10. Committee Reports

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

Finance Committee ((Directors Danziger and Jorgens)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

Audit Ad Hoc Committee (Director Jex)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

Long Range Financial Plan Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Donner and Jorgens)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

Facilities Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

Fire Chief Performance Evaluation Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner)
The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.
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11. Announcements

111

11.2

11.3

11.4

115

Brief information only reports related to meetings attended by a Director at District expense
(Government Code Section 53232.3(d))

There was nothing to report.

Questions and informational comments from Board members and Staff

Director Donner attended a LAFCO meeting to introduce himself but there was nothing to report from
the meeting. President Danziger recognized Director Donner for his fund raising efforts ($50,000) for
the Camp Fire survivors. Engineer Steve Rogness also assisted in this effort.

Fire Chief Updates

Chief Winnacker stated that some time was lost due to the rain on the exterior work for Station 43. He
anticipates that the concrete can be poured next week. There is an opportunity to conduct a walk through
on January 24, 2019. Dry wall is largely complete. Taping is done. The roof is complete. Upper levels
of siding are being done now. Doors are approximately three weeks out. The firefighter who was injured
in the Moraga Way fire is fully recovered and back to work.

Communications Received

There was nothing to report.

Future Agenda Items

Director Jorgens would like an update on the MOFD’s efforts on fire prevention e.g. fuel removal.
Director Jex asked if the weed abatement deadline could be earlier. Chief Winnacker responded that the
deadline is an element of the California Fire Code. The Code goes through an adoption process and
involves Orinda, Moraga, and the County Board of Supervisors. In the coming Code cycle, MOFD is
making several recommendations which will significantly increase the fire resistant nature of construction
in the District and align the Exterior Hazard Abatement Ordinance deadline with regional partners. Under
the MOFD’s existing authorities, the Fire Marshal can declare something a public hazard. MOFD will be
aggressively providing outreach, education, and informing residents of the risk before the deadline. Due
to the Board’s authorization of a Fuels Mitigation Manager and four aides, there will be more staff to do
the work. These efforts should be an excellent transition to get the District through this year.

Director Jorgens requested more information on the benefits of a Fire Wise designation. Chief Winnacker
reported that Carroll Ranch started the Fire Wise program. They received a Fire Safety Council grant for
fuels mitigation.

President Danziger asked about the impact of the new contract with Local 1230 on the budget and the
Long Range Financial Forecast. Chief Winnacker stated that it is agendized for next month.

Director Donner asked about the process for the Type VI Engine. Chief Winnacker stated that the
Wildland Committee and the Aparatus Committee are reviewing specs and developing recommendations
for the chassis, equipment, and layout.

President Danziger closed this part of the regular meeting and convened to Closed Session. Before
closing the meeting, he requested a Moment of Silence in memory of Davis Police Officer Natalie Corona.
Counsel Holtzman reminded the Board that it needs to address item 9.4 after the Closed Session.

12. Closed Session

13.

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

Conference with Labor Negotiator

(Government Code Section 54957.6) Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Local 2700 United Clerical, Technical & Specialized Employees
Conference with Labor Negotiator

(Government Code Section 54957.6) Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief Officers Association (MOFCOA)
Public Employee Performance Evaluation

(Government Code Section 54957) Public Employee Appointment Title: Fire Chief
Conference with Legal Counsel — Existing Litigation

(Paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9) Pacific-Mountain Contractors of California, Inc. v.
Moraga-Orinda Fire District, Contra Costa County Superior Court C18-02124

At 8:28 P.M., the Board adjourned into Closed Session.

Reconvene the Meeting
President Danziger reconvened the regular business meeting of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of
Directors at 11:00 P.M. Present were the following Directors and Staff:
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14.

15.

16.

Director Donner President Danziger
Director Jex Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief
Director Jorgens Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel

Report of Closed Session Action
There was no reportable action taken in Closed Session.

9.4 Approval of Three Month Extension of District’'s Payment of Enhanced Medical Insurance
Contribution Rates
Motion by Director Jorgens and seconded by Director Donner to Approve the Three Month Extension
of District's Payment of Enhanced Medical Insurance Contribution Rates. Said motion carried a 4-0 roll-
call vote (Ayes: Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Absent: Baitx; Noes: None)

Public Comment
There was no comment from the public.

Adjournment
At 11:00 P.M., President Danziger called for adjournment of the regular meeting.

Coataiir Emess

Interim District Secretary/Clerk

For an audio recording of this and other Board meetings, please visit the MOFD District Board Meeting webpage

http://www.mofd.org/board/meetings
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Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES
January 24, 2019

1. Opening Ceremonies
The Board of Directors convened in Open Session at 3:00 P.M. on January 24, 2019 at the Hacienda Mosaic
Room, 2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, California. President Danziger called the meeting to order. Director Baitx
was absent. Present were the following Directors and Staff:

Director Donner Director Jorgens Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief
Director Jex President Danziger Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel

2. Public Comment
There was no public comment.

3. Closed Session
3.1 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Local 2700 United Clerical, Technical & Specialized Employees
3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief Officers Association (MOFCOA)
3.3 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: David Winnacker, Fire Chief
Unrepresented Employees: Administrative Services Director, Fire Marshal, Human Resources Benefits
Manager and Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner
3.4 Public Employee Performance Evaluation
(Government Code Section 54957)
Public Employee Appointment Title: Fire Chief
3.5 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jonathan Holtzman
Unrepresented Employee: Fire Chief

At 3:00 P.M., the Board adjourned into Closed Session.

4. Reconvene the Meeting
President Danziger reconvened the regular business meeting of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of
Directors at 5:30 P.M. Present were the following Directors and Staff:

Director Donner Director Jorgens Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief
Director Jex President Danziger Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel

5. Report of Closed Session Action
President Danziger stated that no reportable action was taken was taken by the Board on items 3.1
Conference with Labor Negotiator (Local 2700), 3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator (MOFCOA), 3.3
Conference with Labor Negotiator (Unrepresented Employees: Administrative Services Director, Fire Marshal,
Human Resources Benefits Manager, and Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner), 3.4.Public Employee Performance
Evaluation (Fire Chief), and 3.5 Conference with Labor Negotiator (Fire Chief).

3.1B
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6. Public Comment
There was no comment from the public.

7. Adjournment
At 5:30 P.M., President Danziger called for adjournment of the special meeting.

Coatiir Enes

Interim District Secretary/Clerk




Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES
February 8, 2019

Opening Ceremonies

The Board of Directors convened in Closed Session at 8:10 A.M. on February 8, 2019 at the Sarge Littlehale
Room, Orinda, California. President Danziger called the meeting to order. Present were the following
Directors and Staff:

President Baitx Director Jorgens Gloriann Sasser, Admin Services Director
Director Donner President Danziger Jeff Sloan, Labor Negotiator
Director Jex Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief

Public Comment
There was no comment from the public.

Closed Session
3.1 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Local 2700 United Clerical, Technical & Specialized Employees
3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief Officers Association (MOFCOA)
3.3 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: David Winnacker, Fire Chief
Unrepresented Employees: Administrative Services Director, Fire Marshal, Human Resources
Benefits Manager and Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner

At 8:10 A.M., the Board adjourned into Closed Session.
Reconvene the Meeting

President Danziger reconvened the special business meeting of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of
Directors at 9:30 A.M. Present were the following Directors and Staff:

Director Baitx Director Jorgens Gloriann Sasser, Admin Services Director
Director Donner President Danziger Jeff Sloan, Labor Negotiator
Director Jex Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief

Report of Closed Session Action

President Danziger reported that no reportable action was taken by the Board on items 3.1 Conference
with Labor Negotiator (Local 2700), 3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator (MOFCOA), and 3.3
Conference with Labor Negotiator (Unrepresented Employees: Administrative Services Director, Fire
Marshal, Human Resources Benefits Manager, and Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner).

Public Comment
There was no comment from the public.

Regular Agenda

7.1 Board Orientation

Teresa Stricker, Partner with Renee Public Law Group, provided a Government Ethics and Open
Government Overview.

3.1C
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At 12:15 P.M., Director Baitx left. The rest of the Board along with Chief Winnacker and Ms. Stricker went
on fire station facility tours at the following locations: Station 45 (33 Orinda Way, Orinda), Station 44 (295
Orchard Road, Orinda), Station 42 (555 Moraga Road, Moraga), and Station 41 (1284 Moraga Way,
Moraga)

8. Adjournment
At 1:25 P.M., President Danziger called for adjournment of the special meeting.

Coatsiir Enes

Interim District Secretary/Clerk




Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES
February 20, 2019

The Board of Directors convened in Open Session at 6:04 P.M. on February 20, 2019 at the Hacienda Mosaic
Room, 2100 Donald Drive, Moraga, California. President Danziger called the meeting to order. Present were
the following Directors and Staff:

Director Baitx Director Jorgens Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel
Director Donner President Danziger Patricia Edwards, Interim District Clerk
Director Jex Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief

Public Comment

Dan DeBusschere, Orinda resident, provided an update on the CASA Compact. The Metropolitan
Transportation Commission voted to support the CASA Compact and the issue is now before the Legislature.
The CASA Compact will be funded by appropriating a portion of the property tax increment. He encouraged
the Board to take action to preserve MOFD's revenue stream because the loss of this revenue is not provided
for in the MOFD budget.

President Danziger closed the Public Comment and the Board convened to Closed Session at 6:15 P.M.

Closed Session
3.1 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Local 2700 United Clerical, Technical & Specialized Employees
3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief Officers Association (MOFCOA)
3.3 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: Jeff Sloan
Employee Organization: Local 1230, International Association of Firefighters IAFF
3.4 Conference with Labor Negotiator
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representative: David Winnacker, Fire Chief
Unrepresented Employees: Administrative Services Director, Fire Marshal, Human Resources Benefits
Manager and Fire Inspector/Plans Examiner

Reconvene the Meeting
President Danziger reconvened the regular business meeting of the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of
Directors at 7:03 P.M. Present were the following Directors and Staff:

Director Baitx Director Jorgens Gloriann Sasser, Admin Services Director
Director Donner President Danziger Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel
Director Jex Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief Patricia Edwards, Interim District Clerk

Jeff Sloan, Labor Negotiator (teleconference)

Report of Closed Session Action
There was no reportable action taken in Closed Session.

Public Comment
There was no comment from the public.
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7. Proclamations

7.1

7.2

PROCLAMATION HONORING LIFE-SAVING EFFORTS OF COURTNEY NEWTON ON

JANUARY 27, 2019

President Danziger presented the proclamation to Courtney Newton recognizing her life-saving CPR
efforts at the Moraga Starbucks. Ms. Newton thanked the MOFD for the recognition. Chief Winnacker
complimented Ms. Newton on the calmness with which she handled the incident.

PROCLAMATION HONORING VOLUNTEERS FROM THE LAMORINDA COMMUNITY EMERGENCY
RESPONSE TEAM, MORAGA-ORINDA FIRE DISTRICT COMMUNICATIONS-SUPPORT UNIT AND
THE LAMORINDA RADIO INTEREST GROUP

Chief Winnacker presented the proclamations honoring volunteers from the LaMOrinda Community
Emergency Response Team, Moraga-Orinda Fire District Communications Support Unit and the
LaMOrinda Radio Interest Group. Residents are invited to join these groups. Chief Winnacker
recognized the importance of the contributions of these groups to the area’s safety.

SPECIAL RECOGNITION

Chief Winnacker recognized Gordon Nathan and the Moraga Rescue One Foundation as he announced
that the Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation awarded a $100,000 grant to Rescue One to support the
development of the wildfire early detection and warning system. This grant will allow the District, at no
cost to residents and taxpayers, to develop and field this warning system. Mr. Nathan said that Rescue
One has been in existence for 42 years. Its objective is to help the District be in the forefront of technology
and life saving techniques. Development of the first of its kind early warning system with the latest
technology will enhance the early fire detection, response, and evacuation procedures and make a safer
community. Chief Winnacker stated that Rescue One has helped MOFD purchase and field innovative
solutions to problems. MOFD President Danziger thanked Rescue One for all they do for the District.

8. Consent Agenda

President Danziger requested that Board members signify their intent to approve the Consent Agenda by
voice vote and stating “aye”. All Board members responded affirmatively. All items on the Consent Agenda
were approved and filed: 8.1 Meeting Minutes — December 5, 2018, December 13, 2018, and December
19, 2018; 8.2 Monthly Incident Report for January 2019; 8.3 — Monthly Check/Voucher Register for
December 2018 and January 2019; 8.4 — Monthly Financial Reports for December 2018; 8.5 — Quarterly
Treasurer’s Report; and 8.6 Quarterly Ambulance Report. There was no comment from the public.

9. Regular Agenda

9.1

Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding between the District and the Moraga-Orinda Fire
Chief Officers Association for the period July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2021; Approval of Salary Schedule
Effective July 1, 2018

Chief Winnacker provided the staff report. Jeff Sloan, District Counsel, participated by teleconference.
Mr. Sloan noted that the negotiations included six intensive preplanning meetings and five negotiating
sessions. The Board was updated via Closed Sessions. The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
includes: salary increases (8% over three years); elimination of take home District issued vehicles to
battalion chiefs (estimated savings $12,000 annually); continued cap on retiree health care premium
benefits at 2010 rates; no change to retirement contributions; and the inclusion of a management rights
provision. Mr. Sloan (by telephone) noted that the MOU does not include higher rates for dental benefits
which was an oversight. He recommended that the MOU be amended to include the adjustment to
dental benefits. There was no Board discussion.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. There was none.

Director Jorgens noted that MOFD battalion chiefs’ duties are more extensive than comparables in the
survey. Director Jex’s motion to approve the MOU and include the dental adjustment was seconded by
Director Jorgens. Mr. Holtzman clarified the motion and stated that the monthly amounts for the dental
are: employee only $51.20; employee plus one $90.12; and employee plus two or more are $136.35.
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9.2

9.3

9.4

Director Jorgens added that the cost would be approximately $9,000 per year. Said motion carried a 5-
0 voice vote (Ayes: Baitx, Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Noes: None).

Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding between the District and the United Clerical,
Technical & Specialized Employees AFSCME, Local 2700 for the period July 1, 2018 — June 30,
2021; Approval of Salary Schedule Effective July 1, 2018

Jeff Sloan, District Counsel, (by telephone) stated that the negotiations included intensive preplanning
meetings and negotiating sessions. The Board was updated via Closed Sessions. He noted that the
parties involved saw comparables in a different light from the battalion chiefs. With the 3% salary
increase, these positions were above the median and mean and equity adjustments were not necessary
or appropriate. Significant items in the MOU include: 8% salary increase over 3 years; elimination of
alternative work schedules; elimination of vacation buy back effective July 1, 2020; retiree health care
premium benefits are capped at 2010 rates through the contract; and elimination of the stipend-in-lieu of
medical benefits program.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. There was none.

Motion by Director Jex and seconded by Director Donner to approve the MOU between the District and
the United Clerical, Technical & Specialized Employees AFSCME, Local 2700 for the period July 1, 2018
—June 30, 2021; Approval of Salary Schedule Effective July 1, 2018. Said motion carried a 5-0 voice
vote (Ayes: Baitx, Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Noes: None).

Approval of Amended Memorandum of Understanding between the District and United
Professional Fire Fighters of Contra Costa County I.A.F.F. Local 1230, AFL-CIO for the period
July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2021 to Amend Language for the Janus Decision and Consideration of
Dental Plan Contribution Language

Chief Winnacker provided the report. In June 2018, the Supreme Court issued a ruling (known as the
“Janus Decision”) that ended compelled union dues for public employees. In October 2018, the Board
approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and United Professional Fire
Fighters of Contra Costa County I.LA.F.F. Local 1230, AFL-CIO (Local 1230.) The MOU contained
previous language regarding compelled union dues. Over the last few months, the District has worked
together with Local 1230 to write new language that complies with the Janus Decision. It is necessary at
this time to approve an amended MOU that reflects the new language. There is no cost to the District by
adopting the amended Janus language. The new MOU language stayed the same as the previous MOU
regarding the dental program.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. There was none. Director Danziger noted that both items
were discussed in the negotiations and were accepted. There was no Board discussion.

Motion by Director Baitx and seconded by Director Donner to approve the Amended Memorandum of
Understanding between the District and United Professional Fire Fighters of Contra Costa County I.A.F.F.
Local 1230, AFL-CIO for the period July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2021 to Amend Language for the Janus
Decision and Consideration of Dental Plan Contribution Language. Said motion carried a 5-0 voice vote
(Ayes: Baitx, Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Noes: None).

Mid-Year Budget Review Fiscal Year 2019 and Approval of Budget Adjustment

Administrative Services Director Sasser provided the report and reviewed the budget process. The
original budget adopted in June 2018 was a balanced budget that projected a General Fund surplus of
$171K, a Debt Service Fund surplus of $241K, and a Capital Projects Fund deficit of $236K. In October
2018, a new MOU with I.A.F.F. Local 1230 was approved which included a 5% salary increase. The
original budget did not include appropriations for the salary increase. As a result, in November 2018, the
board approved a General Fund budget adjustment to increase expenditure appropriations by $754,206.
This resulted in a General Fund budgeted deficit of $583K for the fiscal year 2019.

Based on updated revenue and expenditure projections, the Mid-Year Budget Review now projects
increased revenue and a General Fund surplus of $99K. Total General Fund revenue is projected to
exceed budget $682K. Four significant revenue items were detailed. Property tax revenue is expected
to meet the budget of $20.9M which is a 5.1% increase over FY2018. Ambulance service revenue is
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expected to exceed budget by $440K. This is due in part to a 15% increase in transports. Another
contributing factor is that the District modified its emergency medical services cost recovery fee structure
effective July 1, 2018. The single base fee of $2,500 per transport is consistent with the rates and
practices of other area transport providers. Strike team cost recovery is projected to exceed budget by
$192K due to increased strike team activity because of the significant 2018 wildfire activity.

Director Jorgens questioned the reason for the increase in ambulance service. Chief Winnacker
attributed it to the aging demographics, increased calls for Highway 24, and mutual aid to Lafayette.
President Danziger asked how ambulance charges are reimbursed. Chief Winnacker explained the
process. Director Jex expressed concern that the District is heading to a serious deficit within two years
because it has inadequate general reserves. He asked if the projections are realistic. Chief Winnacker
stated that the budget is developed with conservative assumptions across the board. He added that
there are very few unknown budget elements at this time. Although the $100K surplus is small, the
budget does allow for $1.6M to be contributed to OPEB and pension rate stabilization. Director Jorgens
remarked that the District laid off staff in 2008 due to a lack of funds. Director Jex noted that the monies
in the pension stabilization fund would not cover District expenses for one year. The Long Range Plan
needs to address increased revenues. He is also concerned about the potential impact of the CASA
Compact. Director Jex stated that the District needs to address the problem. The District will need to
borrow funds if a serious capital need occurs. He suggested that operational changes may be needed.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. Johnson Buchanan, resident, asked Director Jex to
reiterate his concerns. Director Jex stated that the General Fund is basically reserved funds. There is
no tax revenue in the first six months of the year and so the District borrows from the county. Other
Districts have established a 50-60% General Fund reserve goal to cover this deficit period. The District
needs to increase its General Fund balance.

Motion by Director Danziger and seconded by Director Baitx to approve an increase in the General Fund
revenue budget in the amount of $681,856. Said motion carried a 4-1 vote (Ayes: Baitx, Donner, Jorgens,
and Danziger; Noes: Jex).

Determine the Amount of the OPEB Trust Contribution and the Amount of the Pension Rate
Stabilization Program Trust Contribution for Fiscal Year 2019 and Authorize the Transfer of
District Funds to Complete the Trust Contributions

Chief Winnacker provided the report. The District participates in the Public Agency Retirement Services
(PARS) Post-Employment Benefits Trust. The District’'s PARS trust account includes money set-aside for
other post - employment benefits (OPEB) retiree medical benefits and money set-aside for the pension
rate stabilization program to prefund pension costs. The District makes annual contributions to both
accounts. The Board has the authority to decide the amount of any contributions. The fiscal year 2019
Budget includes $439,771 for the OPEB contribution. The June 30, 2018 OPEB actuarial valuation report
calculated a trust contribution of $407,733. The fiscal year 2019 Budget includes $1,100,000 for the
pension rate stabilization program trust contribution.

Director Jorgens noted that a decision on this item would be made after the mid-year budget status was
known. Director Jex stated that, considering the budget adjustments, the bottom line is a break-even
situation with no contributions. Chief Winnacker noted that the Board approved a $1.6 million contribution
to OPEB and pension rate stabilization and an additional $100K surplus. Director Jex noted that that the
original budget reflected higher revenue over expenditures but unanticipated expenses reversed this.
Chief Winnacker stated that the previous budget did not anticipate the pay raise but the mid-year budget
adjustments allows the District to make the fully budgeted contribution to OPEB and the pension rate
stabilization and an additional $100K contribution. Director Jex noted that a break-even budget is not an
adequate budget if there is no plan to add to the general reserve fund. Chief Winnacker noted that the
Board has the option to decide not to make an OPEB and pension fund contribution which allows $1.7M
for the reserve. Director Jorgens noted that the OPEB and pension trust contributions are special use
reserves. Mr. Holtzman stated that the Board cannot withdraw OPEB and pension rate stabilization
funds. Director Jex noted that there, with this contribution, the pension rate stabilization fund will have
$1.9M but the annual pension obligation is $5M. Without a general fund reserve, the District will be out
of money when bills are due. He asked the Board to think about deferring OPEB contributions until June.
Chief Winnacker noted that the OPEB contribution is 100% voluntary and at the Board’s discretion.
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9.7

Director Jex asked when information from CCCERA is expected. Chief Winnacker stated that the
information is usually available in September-October. Property tax information should be available in
April.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. There was none.

Director Jex recommended deferring the OPEB payments for two months until the Board discusses the
long-range financial plan. Director Donner’s motion to defer the OPEB trust contribution and the pension
rate stabilization trust for 60 days was seconded by Director Jorgens. Mr. Holtzman suggested a
clarification of the motion as the Board has not decided to make the payment. Director Donner proposed
a revised motion to defer discussion of the OPEB payment to the April Board meeting. The motion was
seconded by Director Jorgens. Said motion carried a 5-0 voice vote (Ayes: Baitx, Donner, Jex, Jorgens,
and Danziger; Noes: None).

Review of the Budget Development Policy and Approval of the Annual Operating Budget
Timeline Fiscal Year 2020

Chief Winnacker provided the report. The District approved a Budget Development Policy (Policy) on
January 17, 2018. The purpose of the Policy is to provide a process for developing the Annual Operating
Budget (Budget). A Budget Timeline has been drafted based on the Policy. Per the Policy, the Proposed
Budget shall be submitted to the Board in May at a public Budget Workshop. The Proposed Budget shall
then be revised based on Board direction at the Budget Workshop and then submitted to the Board in
May at the regular Board meeting. Per the Policy, the Proposed Budget is not submitted to the Finance
Committee. Chief Winnacker asked for Board direction to approve the process and to select dates in
order to comply with the Policy. He suggested that the Budget meetings could be held on May 1%t or
May 8% for final approval at the Board’'s May 15" meeting. Director Jorgens stated that two meetings
should be sufficient starting with a Public Workshop. Director Jex clarified that community input could be
given at the Workshop. President Danziger asked how the process is started. Chief Winnacker
responded that the program managers discuss priorities and identify budget requests in April. The Budget
is presented in a Workshop for the public to identify their priorities. The Budget is then provided to the
Board. Director Jorgens noted that if the Budget is not approved on time, the old Budget rates would be
in effect. Director Jex recommended that the community meeting include a discussion of long-range
plans.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. Robert Mitchum, Orinda resident, suggested that the Board
provide targeted issues in order to focus community input.

President Danziger made a motion to hold a Special Meeting on May 1%t to discuss the Budget followed
by a regular Board meeting on May 15". Director Jorgens asked how long it would take staff to
incorporate comments. Chief Winnacker stated that staff could incorporate comments in a one week
turnaround time frame. Chief Winnacker stated that staff will work with the Directors to schedule the
meetings. The motion died.

Wildfire Prevention Strategic Plan

Chief Winnacker provided the report. The Plan is designed to coordinate staff efforts. He summarized
the major fires that occurred since 1905. Factors that currently contribute to a fire threat include: a
compressed rainy season as a result of climate change; exclusion of fire from the ecosystem; and
expansion of development in wilderness areas. In 1923, the fuel load consisted of oak woodland,
grassland, and savanna with an average of one tree per acre. In 2019, the fuel load was complicated
with the presence of more than 100 trees per acre and suburban development. He added that low
humidity, not hot days, increases the speed of fire spread. There is no simple solution to the problem of
reducing the risk of catastrophic wildfire. Recognizing this fact, MOFD is committed to a sustained,
multidisciplinary effort organized along seven lines of effort over the next five years. The Lines of Effort
include: external fuels mitigation projects; internal fuels mitigation projects; wildfire preplanning;
evacuation planning; building code updates; community outreach and education; and early detection and
notification systems.
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Director Jorgens asked if these efforts have the potential to become a significant budget issue for MOFD.
Chief Winnacker responded that, with the Board’s decision to hire a new Fuels Mitigation Manager and
the four aides, MOFD is working with large landowners to conduct fuel mitigation efforts. MOFD is in a
pilot phase to determine what works and what does not and the community demand and need, in order
to appropriately allocate resources for maximum effect. Director Jorgens asked if MOFD should be one
of the instigators of fuel mitigation. President Danziger asked if water pressure is an issue and how
MOFD can work with EBMUD. Chief Winnacker responded that EBMUD’s Policy 303 directs that they
will maintain a water system to their as designed capacity of 500 gallons. He noted that there are some
hydrants which do not meet this 500-gallon threshold. MOFD identifies these hydrants and provides the
information to EBMUD. EBMUD has laid approximately 23 miles of replacement pipe in Orinda to
increase water pressure. EBMUD will not put additional funds into the system if the 500-gallon minimum
is met. Chief Winnacker stated that all MOFD fire hydrants are marked with the pressure and gallons per
minute (GPM). Director Jorgens stated that EBMUD’s replacement philosophy is “If it is broken, we fix it.
Otherwise it is working pretty well.” EBMUD does not have emergency power backup. Chief Winnacker
is working on how to identify and access reliable water supplies. Water supply is also a tremendous
problem in Canyon which is not served by EBMUD. Director Jorgens noted that Chief Winnacker did an
inventory of water supplies and related accessibility. Chief Winnacker stated that EBMUD refills its
reservoirs at night and the reservoirs provide the water to fire hydrants. EBMUD has a single water
system which serves residential, industrial, and firefighting uses. Director Danziger stated that it is
important to get information such as Pulse Point and Reverse 911 to the public on a wider scale. He
encouraged MOFD to expand its efforts to publicize important information at a minimal cost including
adding it to the MOFD agendas and distributing handouts with permits. Chief Winnacker stated that
MOFD is working with the City of Orinda in its project to underground high-risk electrical lines.

President Danziger opened Public Comment. Jonathan Goodwin, resident, complimented the Board on
their wildfire prevention efforts. He disagreed with the fire spread models which were presented. He
would like MOFD to place resources where the people are most likely to be impacted. President Danziger
encouraged residents to take advantage of available programs and information.

Evacuation Exercises Review

Chief Winnacker reported that the Evacuation Exercises provided valuable information. The MOFD
partnered with the Moraga and Orinda Police Departments. The Moraga Evacuation Exercise was held
on December 15, 2018. Participating agencies included: LaMOrinda CERT, Moraga PD and Public Works,
Orinda PD and Public Works, Lafayette PD, MOFD, CHP, Contra Costa County Community Warning
System, and the Contra Costa County GIS. Seventy-four members of the CERT team also participated.
The North Orinda Evacuation Exercise was held on January 26, 2019. Participating agencies included:
LaMOrinda CERT, Moraga PD, Orinda PD and Public Works, MOFD, CHP, Contra Costa County
Community Warning System, Contra Costa County GIS, El Cerrito Fire Department, City of Lafayette, and
Contra Costa County Search and Rescue Team. Thirty members of the CERT team and MOFD
Communications Support team also participated. Lessons learned from the Moraga Exercise were
incorporated into the Orinda Exercise. The goals were to: refine Fire-Police evacuation coordination; refine
Police-CWS evacuation notification; speed CW S-Public communication; validate North Orinda evacuation
traffic assumptions; validate contra-flow traffic patterns for Miner Road; and validate Evacuation Decision
Support Tool integration. Staff will continue to refine plans and coordination with surrounding agencies
based on the lessons learned from these exercises.

Director Jorgens commented that the drills were a good learning exercise. President Danziger opened
Public Comment. Jonathan Goodwin, resident, stated that the first multi-agency evacuation exercise in
the East Bay was held in either 2006 or 2008.

10. Committee Reports

10.1 Finance Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

10.2 Audit Ad Hoc Committee (Director Jex)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.
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10.3

10.3

10.4

Long Range Financial Plan Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Donner and Jorgens
Director Jorgens reported that the Committee met twice and was making progress.
Facilities Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner)

The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

Fire Chief Performance Evaluation Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner)
The Committee did not meet and there was nothing to report.

Jonathan Goodwin expressed concern that the Ad Hoc Committees were “secret” committees because
he does not receive notification when they meet. Director Jorgens noted that Ad Hoc committees do not
have a notice requirement. Mr. Holtzman explained that Ad Hoc committees, unlike Standing
Committees, are single purpose committees and are not required under the Brown Act to post agendas.

11. Announcements

111

11.2

11.3

114

11.5

Brief information only reports related to meetings attended by a Director at District expense
(Government Code Section 53232.3(d))

Directors Donner and President Danziger attended the Contra Costa County Fire Commissioners
Association dinner at which a Pulse Point presentation was made. Some districts are adding first
responders to the Pulse Point app.

Director Donner stated that he attended the School District meeting at no cost to the District. The School
District included a Reverse 911 notice in their recent mailing which reached 2,500 households.

Director Jorgens and President Danziger attended an Orinda City Council meeting.

Director Danziger attended a Rescue One Foundation Board meeting. He also attended a Contra Costa
County Special District Association meeting. He asked if MOFD is a member.

President Danziger attended a Moraga Town Council meeting to introduce himself.

Questions and informational comments from Board members and Staff
There was nothing to report.
Fire Chief Updates

Chief Winnacker discussed the closure of temporary Station 43. Thirteen members were taken ill in a
short space of time so the Station was closed. As firefighteers are constantly living in the Station, the
Station was closed and tested and the testing came back negative. The Station is expected to be
reoccupied on February 21, 2019.

He reported that new Station 43 is moving forward with slight delays due to the rain. One concern is due
to PG&E changing the date of the power pole installation from February to April. When the new Station
43 is opened, obsolete items from the old Station will be surplused. Director Baitx asked why the Board
was not notified at its February 8, 2019 meeting that Station 43 was vacated on January 29, 2019. Chief
Winnacker stated that he is responsible for fire department operations and there was nothing to report
until he had an understanding of the problem and the results of the testing. Director Donner stated that
it is appropriate to notify the Board when a Fire Station is closed. The other Directors concurred.

Communications Received

Chief Winnacker reported that the District received three letters. One concerned water removal and two
were commendatory regarding the professionalism of EMS service calls. He added that he attended nine
meetings including Orinda Rotary, CERT, and seven fire safety meetings including four follow-ups for Fire
Wise designations.

Future Agenda Items

There was nothing to report.
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12. Adjournment

At 9:34 P.M., Director Jorgens’ motion to adjourn the meeting was seconded by Director Baitx. Said motion
carried a 5-0 voice vote (Ayes: Baitx, Donner, Jex, Jorgens, and Danziger; Noes: None).

Coatiir Bbneate

Interim District Secretary/Clerk

For an audio recording of this and other Board meetings, please visit the MOFD District Board Meeting webpage
http://www.mofd.org/board/meetings
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register
From 2/1/2019 Through 2/28/2019

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description
26892 2/8/2019  AFSCME Council 57 187.31 Period Ending 01/31/19
26893 2/8/2019  Allied Propane Services, Inc 487.57 Commercial propane 01/22/19
26894 2/8/2019  ALSCO - American Linen Divi... 459.32 January 2019 linen
26895 2/8/2019  American Fidelity 3,340.96 Period Ending 01/31/2019
2/8/2019  American Fidelity 1,202.74 Supplemental deductions-Period Ending 01/31/19
26896 2/8/2019 ATandT 152.60 Acct# 9391053307 01/01/19-01/31/19 Emergency
landlines
26897 2/8/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 388.35 Adenosine
2/8/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 126.00 Calcium chloride
2/8/2019  Bound Tree Medical, LLC 477.43 Megamover transport units
2/8/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 4,931.11 Misc supplies
26898 2/8/2019 FASIS - Calif Bank and Trust 219,694.00 3rd Qtr FY18/19 Workers Comp
26899 2/8/2019 California Compression 437.75 Compressor repair
26900 2/8/2019  CCC Fire Protection District 1,125.00 Evidence kit
26901 2/8/2019 Concord Uniforms 104.29 District aide uniforms
26902 2/8/2019  Dell Financial Services 570.70 Rental & Admin Fee 01/13/19-02/12/19 A/C
#001-8402535-008
26903 2/8/2019  FDAC EBA 1,874.80 February 2019 vision & life insur.
2/8/2019  FDAC EBA 1,866.80 January 2019 vision & life insur.
26904 2/8/2019  IAFF Local 1230 Dues 7,282.36 Period Ending 01/31/19
26905 2/8/2019  IAFF Local 1230 Insurance 1,579.45 Period Ending 01/31/19
26906 2/8/2019 Greg Kennedy 2,160.00 4th quarter EMS training/prep-2018
26907 2/8/2019 Matt Lopez 200.00 ACLS class-M. Lopez
26908 2/8/2019 Mallory Safety & Supply, LLC 1,339.46 Scott regulator
26909 2/8/2019 Moraga Hardware & Lumber 69.06 Misc. station repair supplies
26910 2/8/2019 National Construction Rentals 34.26 Overhead meter pole-0002 monthly rental-
01/22/19-02/18/19
26911 2/8/2019  Peter Norton 750.00 Services through 01/31/19-Fire sensor project
26912 2/8/2019  Office Depot 411.06 4 toner cartridges
2/8/2019 Office Depot 137.46 File folders, duct tape and cleaning supplies
26913 2/8/2019 Pacific Office Automation 265.58 Copies 10/25/18-01/25/19
26914 2/8/2019  Paymentus Group, Inc. 111.83 Credit card fees-January 2019
26915 2/8/2019 Dennis Rein 161.00 Reimb.-food for Evacuation Exercises 12/14/18 an
1/23/19
26916 2/8/2019 Staples Advantage 1,037.31 Misc. supplies
26917 2/8/2019  Verizon Wireless 640.50 Account 623714059-00001 Service 12/24/18-01/23
2/8/2019  Verizon Wireless 300.35 Account 623714059-00003 Service 12/24/18-01/23
2/8/2019  Verizon Wireless 105.84 Account 623714059-00004 Service 12/24/18-01/23
26918 2/14/2019  ADP, Inc. 396.89 ADP Payroll Fees ending 01/31/19
26919 2/14/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 538.05 Midazolam
2/14/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5,327.99 Misc supplies-Station 41
2/14/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 2,877.27 Misc supplies-Station 45
26920 2/14/2019 Patrick Carrillo 175.00 Reimb. LiveScan and uniform costs-P. Carrillo
26921 2/14/2019  Comcast 88.38 8155 40 006 0191002 Station 44-02/14/19-03/13/1
2/14/2019  Comcast 88.38 8155 40 006 0191028 Station 43-02/14/19-03/13/1
26922 2/14/2019 Concord Garden Equipment 107.23 Ventilator blower repair
2/14/2019 Concord Garden Equipment 313.20 VP 50:1 fuel
26923 2/14/2019 Concord Uniforms 202.98 Uniform-Scott Watson
26924 2/14/2019 Definitive Networks, Inc. 19,366.00 Service coverage for January 2019
26925 2/14/2019  Dell Financial Services 302.46 Rental & Admin Fee 03/01/19-03/31/19 A/C
#001-8402535-009
26926 2/14/2019 Department of Justice 96.00 3 fingerprint applications
26927 2/14/2019 ECMS, Inc. 170.49 PPE inspection and repair
26928 2/14/2019 L.N. Curtis & Sons 216.41 Structure boots-Airola
2/14/2019 L.N. Curtis & Sons 261.00 Wildland pants-Academy
26929 2/14/2019 M & M Sanitary 35.00 1/30/19 Service-PP41
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register
From 2/1/2019 Through 2/28/2019

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description
26930 2/14/2019  National Construction Rentals 34.26 Overhead meter pole-0001 monthly rental-
02/06/19-03/05/19
26931 2/14/2019 Occu-Med, Ltd. 316.50 4 pre-employment exams
26932 2/14/2019  Scott Peirce 30.00 Reimb. LiveScan fee
26933 2/14/2019 PODS Enterprises, LLC 216.61 Container rental 01/12/19-02/11/19
26934 2/14/2019 Michael Roemer 200.00 Comm support uniform reimb.
26935 2/14/2019 Sausal Corporation 202,797.39 Station 43 construction thru 12/31/18
26936 2/14/2019 Scott's PPE Recon 42.41 SCBA bottle ID and 1 shoulder strap ID
2/14/2019 Scott's PPE Recon 82.65 SCBA bottle ID and 3 shoulder strap IDs
26937 2/14/2019  Shah Kawasaki Architects 4,557.96 Services 01/01/19-01/31/19
26938 2/14/2019 Shred-it 66.00 January 2019 pick-up
26939 2/14/2019  Smart Clean Building Mainten... 245.00 February 2019 cleaning service
26940 2/14/2019 Staples Advantage 819.61 Misc. supplies
26941 2/14/2019 Michael Stiehr 1,298.31 Reimb. travel costs-Driver/Operator 1B-2/3/19-2/8/
26942 2/14/2019 St. Stephen's Episcopal Church 4,356.41 Temp Station rent- February 2019
26943 2/14/2019  TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. 223.34 Copier Rental February 2019 A/C #20317889-1
26944 2/14/2019 Scott Watson 71.00 Reimb. for Fire Mitigation shirts
26945 2/21/2019  ADP, Inc. 711.36 HR/Benefits Workforce processing fees ending
02/11/19
26946 2/21/2019  Airgas USA, LLC 197.88 Oxygen-Station 44- #2902766
2/21/2019  Airgas USA, LLC 425.77 Tank Rental-Station 41- #2118770 -January 2019
2/21/2019  Airgas USA, LLC 45.77 Tank Rental-Station 44- #2902766 -January 2019
2/21/2019  Airgas USA, LLC 311.48 Tank Rental-Station 45- #2867225 -January 2019
26947 2/21/2019  ATand T 387.78 Acct# 9391035207 01/12/19-02/11/19
2/21/2019  ATand T 24.42 Acct#9391060223 01/13/19-02/12/19 Conference
calling
26948 2/21/2019 Bay Area News Group 409.36 Weed abatement and Fee schedule notices 1/4/19
26949 2/21/2019  Biomedical Waste Disposal 79.00 February 2019 Medical Waste A/C #0349
2/21/2019  Biomedical Waste Disposal 79.00 February 2019 Medical Waste A/C #0350
26950 2/21/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 288.34 Misc supplies
2/21/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 3.50 Shears
26951 2/21/2019 California Bank of Commerce 22,533.04 Sausal Corporation Account #1079128 MOFD-Stat
43
26952 2/21/2019 Concord Garden Equipment 1,457.14 Honda 3" portable pump for pump trailers
26953 2/21/2019  Concord Uniforms 202.00 District aide uniforms
2/21/2019  Concord Uniforms 30.34 Uniform-Scott Watson
26954 2/21/2019  County Clerk 14,729.93 November 6, 2018 general election costs
26955 2/21/2019 Deluxe For Business 465.85 1000 A/P laser checks
26956 2/21/2019  EBMUD 242.86 Water 12/04/18-02/01/19 3/4" meter
2/21/2019  EBMUD 499.84 Water 12/04/18-02/01/19 6" meter
26957 2/21/2019  Entenmann-Rovin Co. 201.41 Second badges-Martinez and Kalenian-Reimb Oct.
2018
26958 2/21/2019 Environmental Systems Rese... 1,500.00 ArcGIS level 2 term license for 3 people
2/21/2019 Environmental Systems Rese... 900.00 ArcGIS primary maintenance 2/5/19-2/4/20
26959 2/21/2019 Daniel Giffin 200.00 Paramedic licence renewal-D. Giffin
26960 2/21/2019 Katy Himsl 200.00 Paramedic licence renewal-K. Himsl|
26961 2/21/2019 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan... 4,201.00 Annual physicals
26962 2/21/2019  Andy Kalenian 691.31 Reimb. travel costs-Driver/Operator 1B-2/3/19-2/8/
26963 2/21/2019  Mallory Safety & Supply, LLC 1,706.49 1 Scott-80339301
26964 2/21/2019 Mike Marquardt 375.00 Remote pilot refresher course and FAA test
26965 2/21/2019 Moraga Hardware & Lumber 10.88 4 Single sided keys
2/21/2019 Moraga Hardware & Lumber 136.02 Weed abatement stakes
26966 2/21/2019  Pacific Gas & Electric 982.28 01/04/19-02/03/19 Station 44
2/21/2019  Pacific Gas & Electric 1,108.39 01/04/19-02/03/19 Station 45 Electric
2/21/2019  Pacific Gas & Electric 381.21 01/05/19-02/04/19 Admin
2/21/2019 Pacific Gas & Electric 1,011.92 01/05/19-02/04/19 Station 41
2/21/2019 Pacific Gas & Electric 763.71 01/05/19-02/04/19 Station 42 Electric
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register
From 2/1/2019 Through 2/28/2019

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description
2/21/2019  Pacific Gas & Electric 879.02 01/06/19-02/05/19 Station 42 Gas
26967 2/21/2019  Republic Services 485.72 February 2019 Trash A/C#302100093245
2/21/2019  Republic Services 465.77 February 2019 Trash A/C#302100095331
2/21/2019  Republic Services 186.18 February 2019 Trash A/C#302100108522
26968 2/21/2019  United Site Services 2,121.09 Service 02/01/19-02/28/19
26969 2/21/2019  Verizon Wireless 56.16 12-lead modem wireless 01/11/19-02/10/19
26970 2/21/2019 Scott Watson 277.48 Replace lost check # 15072
26971 2/28/2019  ADP, Inc. 351.45 ADP Payroll Fees ending 02/15/19
26972 2/28/2019  ADT Security Services 42.99 Services 03/04/19-04/03/19- Admin bldg. burglar
system
2/28/2019  ADT Security Services 39.52 Services 03/4/19-04/03/19- Admin bldg. camera
2/28/2019  ADT Security Services 72.27 Services 03/9/19-04/08/19- Station 45
26973 2/28/2019  Airgas USA, LLC 1,392.53 Oxygen-Station 41- #2118770
26974 2/28/2019 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 218.50 Post valve seal protector
26975 2/28/2019 CCCERA 764.00 Fee allocation-Actuarial valuation & outside
audit-GASB68
26976 2/28/2019  Comcast 88.47 8155 40 005 0208436 Station 42-02/24/19-03/23/1
2/28/2019  Comcast 88.38 8155 40 006 0190996 Station 45-02/23/19-03/22/1
26977 2/28/2019  Jian Eddinger 78.62 Reimb. Fire Prevention T-shirts
26978 2/28/2019 Empire Today 1,898.85 Station 41 vinyl flooring
26979 2/28/2019 EMS Technology Solutions, LLC 5,095.00 Narcotics tracking license and training
26980 2/28/2019 Fire Districts Assoc. of Calif 412.50 2018-2019 Membership Dues
26981 2/28/2019  Uriel Garcia 2,610.00 GIS Services 12/03/18 thru 02/22/19
26982 2/28/2019 ICC Birmingham District Office 135.00 2019 ICC membership-K. Leonard
26983 2/28/2019 L.N. Curtis & Sons 500.25 4 pair structure gloves
2/28/2019  L.N. Curtis & Sons 5,641.41 Academy PPE
26984 2/28/2019  Julie Luckenbach 176.94 Reimb.-Volunteer uniform-J. Luckenbach
26985 2/28/2019  Mallory Safety & Supply, LLC 5,356.01 4 Scott regulators
26986 2/28/2019  Michael Ross Investigations 494.60 Background investigation
26987 2/28/2019  Monte Deignan & Associates 873.00 Water and swab testing-Temp station 43
26988 2/28/2019  National Construction Rentals 34.26 Overhead meter pole-0002 monthly rental-
02/22/19-03/18/19
26989 2/28/2019  Pacific Gas & Electric 547.68 01/16/19-02/13/19 Station 45 Gas
2/28/2019  Pacific Gas & Electric 1,028.39 01/17/19-02/15/19 Station 43
26990 2/28/2019  PLIC 99.90 March 2019
26991 2/28/2019  Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP 5,622.27 AFSCME Negotiations-January 2019
2/28/2019  Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP 2,115.77 BC Negotiations-January 2019
2/28/2019  Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP 70.00 IAFF Negotiations-December 2018
2/28/2019  Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP 105.00 IAFF Negotiations-January 2019
26992 2/28/2019  Scott Watson 130.39 Rain gear reimbursement
26993 2/28/2019  Wittman Enterprises, LLC 5,325.40 January 2019
CC-0219 2/8/2019 CCCERA Retirement 162,949.50 CCCERA retirement payment-January 2019
contributions
CuU-0219 2/8/2019 1st NorCal Federal Credit Union 1,720.20 Period Ending 01/31/19
11408327072 2/28/2019  Employment Development Dept. 2,146.00 Ul-10/01/18-12/31/18
PFA 0219 2/8/2019 Moraga-Orinda Professional Fi... 1,534.00 Period ending 01/31/19
Report Total 771,657.18
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Revenue
Taxes

Property Tax-Current Secured
Property Tax-Supplemental
Property Tax-Unitary

Property Tax-Curr Unsecured
Prop Tax- Prior Secured

Prop Tax-Prior Supplement
Prop Tax Prior Unsecured
Fire Flow Tax

Total Taxes
Use of Money & Property

Investment Earnings

Total Use of Money & Property
Intergovernmental Revenue

Homeowners Relief Tax
Intergovernmental
Revenue-Federal Grants
CA FF JAC Training Funds
Other/In Lieu of Taxes

Measure H-Emerg Med Ser
Subsid

Total Intergovernmental Revenue
Charges for Service

Permits

Plan Review

Inspection Fees

Weed Abatement Charges
CPR/First Aid Classes
Reports/ Photocopies
Other Charges for Service

Total Charges for Service
Charges for Service - Ambulance

Ambulance Service Fees
Ambulance Service Fee
Reimbursements

Ambulance Collection
Recovery Payments

Ground Emergency Medical
Transportation

Total Charges for Service -
Ambulance

Other Revenue

Other Revenue-Strike Team
Recovery

Other Revenue & Financing
Sources

Other Revenue-Misc.

Misc Rebates & Refunds
Sale of Surplus Property
Transfers In

Total Other Revenue
Total Revenue

4010
4011
4013
4020
4030
4031
4035
4066

4181

4385
4437

4440
4580
4896

4740
4741
4742
4744
4745
4746
4747

4898

4899

4900

4901

4971

4972

4974
4975
4980
4999

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 18/19

Current Period

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Total Budget $

Total Budget $

Percent Total

Budget Remaining

Actual - Original Variance - Original - Original
19,701,837.83 19,861,594.00 (159,756.17) (0.80)%
127,826.26 300,000.00 (172,173.74) (57.39)%
238,262.43 200,000.00 38,262.43 19.13%
611,108.44 600,000.00 11,108.44 1.85%
(29,636.70) (55,000.00) 25,363.30 (46.12)%
(1,008.27) (35,000.00) 33,991.73 (97.12)%
9,453.23 (10,000.00) 19,453.23 (194.53)%
1,084,245.06 1,085,000.00 (754.94) (0.07)%
21,742,088.28 21,946,594.00 (204,505.72) (0.93)%
19,670.28 3,000.00 16,670.28 555.68%
19,670.28 3,000.00 16,670.28 555.68%
0.00 154,000.00 (154,000.00) (100.00)%
173,463.00 480,000.00 (306,537.00) (63.86)%
0.00 15,000.00 (15,000.00) (100.00)%
939.70 902.00 37.70 4.18%
0.00 85,513.00 (85,513.00) (100.00)%
174,402.70 735,415.00 (561,012.30) (76.29)%
354.00 2,000.00 (1,646.00) (82.30)%
159,958.00 250,000.00 (90,042.00) (36.02)%
24,044.00 35,000.00 (10,956.00) (31.30)%
19,117.86 25,000.00 (5,882.14) (23.53)%
893.00 2,000.00 (1,107.00) (55.35)%
222.00 350.00 (128.00) (36.57)%
8,607.00 6,000.00 2,607.00 43.45%
213,195.86 320,350.00 (107,154.14) (33.45)%
1,208,713.31 1,133,000.00 75,713.31 6.68%
(76,704.51) (116,000.00) 39,295.49 (33.88)%
1,551.86 2,000.00 (448.14) (22.41)%
48,542.00 40,000.00 8,542.00 21.36%
1,182,102.66 1,059,000.00 123,102.66 11.62%
722,457.67 530,000.00 192,457.67 36.31%
14,450.97 33,000.00 (18,549.03) (56.21)%
9,883.70 1,000.00 8,883.70 888.37%
895.90 1,000.00 (104.10) (10.41)%
106.00 1,000.00 (894.00) (89.40)%
542.43 0.00 542.43 0.00%
748,336.67 566,000.00 182,336.67 32.21%
24,079,796.45 24,630,359.00 (550,562.55) (2.24)%
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 18/19

Expenditures
Salaries & Benefits

Permanent Salaries
Temporary Salaries
Overtime

Deferred Compensation
Overtime - Strike Team
Worker's Compensation
Recovery

Payroll Taxes -FICA,SUI
Payroll Processing Fees
Retirement Contributions

Life/Health
Insurance-Permanent
Employees

Employee's-Health Insurance
Contribution

Retiree Health Insurance
Retiree-Health Insurance
Contribution

Unemployment Insurance
Retiree-Health OPEB
Contribution

Vision Insurance

Pension Rate Stabilization

Workers' Compensation
Insurance

Total Salaries & Benefits
Operating Expense

Office Supplies

Postage

Books & Periodicals
Printer Ink Cartridges
Telephone/Communication
Dispatch/Comm Center
Services w/ AVL MDT
Utilities- Sewer
Utilities-Garbage
Utilities-PG&E
Utilities-Water
Utilities-Medical Waste
Small Tools & Instruments
Minor Equipment/Furniture
Computer Equipment &
Supplies

Gas Power Chain Saw/Other
Equipmen

Fire Trail Grading

Fire Fighting Equipment &
Supplies

Fire Fighting Equipment-Hoses
& Nozzles

5011
5013
5014
5015
5016
5019

5042
5043
5044
5060

5061

5062
5063

5064
5065

5066
5067
5070

6100
6101
6102
6103
6110
6111

6120
6121
6122
6123
6124
6130
6131
6132

6133

6135
6137

6138

Current Period

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Total Budget $

Percent Total

Total Budget $ Budget Remaining

Actual - Original Variance - Original - Original
5,064,809.60 9,393,200.00 4,328,390.40 46.08%
106,756.11 254,531.00 147,774.89 58.06%
1,385,082.34 1,528,928.00 143,845.66 9.41%
13,392.00 22,100.00 8,708.00 39.40%
469,948.13 550,020.00 80,071.87 14.56%
(127,879.85) (122,000.00) 5,879.85 (4.82)%
107,359.32 193,441.00 86,081.68 44.50%
9,245.35 20,000.00 10,754.65 53.77%
2,647,457.58 5,237,068.00 2,589,610.42 49.45%
609,332.49 1,265,628.00 656,295.51 51.86%
(70,448.92) (135,058.00) (64,609.08) 47.84%
717,078.54 1,200,000.00 482,921.46 40.24%
(188,697.58) (325,000.00) (136,302.42) 41.94%
611.00 18,000.00 17,389.00 96.61%
0.00 439,771.00 439,771.00 100.00%
7,537.92 19,908.00 12,370.08 62.14%
0.00 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 100.00%
659,082.00 878,775.00 219,693.00 25.00%
11,410,666.03 21,539,312.00 10,128,645.97 47.02%
3,866.52 11,725.00 7,858.48 67.02%
2,852.25 5,000.00 2,147.75 42.95%
1,301.51 7,650.00 6,348.49 82.99%
1,210.77 3,000.00 1,789.23 59.64%
23,291.56 50,000.00 26,708.44 53.42%
0.00 188,700.00 188,700.00 100.00%
3,649.67 5,400.00 1,750.33 32.41%
7,963.69 12,845.00 4,881.31 38.00%
34,492.06 65,690.00 31,197.94 47.49%
8,257.69 13,860.00 5,602.31 40.42%
1,574.87 3,300.00 1,725.13 52.28%
3,730.73 7,000.00 3,269.27 46.70%
1,566.74 1,500.00 (66.74) (4.45)%
0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 100.00%
2,140.52 6,800.00 4,659.48 68.52%
3,428.04 20,000.00 16,571.96 82.86%
2,071.93 3,400.00 1,328.07 39.06%
7,450.44 11,000.00 3,5649.56 32.27%
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Fire Fighting Equipment-Class
A Foam

Medical & Lab Supplies

Food Supplies

Safety Clothing & Personal
Supplies

Non-Safety Clothing &
Personal Supplies

Household Expense
Household Expense-Linen
Public & Legal Notices

Dues, Memberships &
Professional Fees
EMT/Paramedic Licensure Fees
Rent & Leases (Equipment)
Computer Software &
Maintenance

Website Development &
Maintenance

EPA ID# Verification Fee
CCC HazMat Plan (CUPA)
BAAQMD & Environmental
Health Fees

Air Monitor Maintenance &
Replacement

Maintenance -- Equipment
Central Garage Repairs
Central Garage Gasoline & Oil
Central Garage Tires
Service/Repair Fuel System
Dispensers

Aerial Ladder & Pump Testing
Smog Inspections

Air Compressor Quarterly
Service

Hydro Test SCBA & Oxy
Cylinder

Tank Testing

Maintenance -- Building
Maintenance -- Grounds
Meetings & Travel Expenses
Medical - Pre-Emp Processing
and Annual Exams

Ambulance Billing
Administration Fees

Outside Attorney Fees

Outside CPR Instructors

CCC County Tax Administration
Fee

Professional Services

Professional Services - Labor
Negotiator

6139

6140
6150
6160

6161

6170
6171
6190
6200

6201
6250
6251

6252

6264
6265
6266

6269

6270
6271
6272
6273
6274

6275
6276
6278

6279

6280
6281
6282
6303
6311

6312
6313
6314
6316

6317
6318

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 18/19
From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Percent Total

Current Period Total Budget $ Total Budget $ Budget Remaining
Actual - Original Variance - Original - Original
1,986.70 2,000.00 13.30 0.67%
61,947.02 90,000.00 28,052.98 31.17%
1,133.82 4,000.00 2,866.18 71.65%
45,171.16 150,300.00 105,128.84 69.95%
650.00 1,500.00 850.00 56.67%
5,265.61 17,000.00 11,734.39 69.03%
3,557.33 6,880.00 3,322.67 48.29%
3,456.07 11,000.00 7,543.93 68.58%
6,505.00 9,695.00 3,190.00 32.90%
1,800.00 6,500.00 4,700.00 72.31%
16,794.58 35,400.00 18,605.42 52.56%
59,685.21 85,750.00 26,064.79 30.40%
1,696.00 1,800.00 104.00 5.78%
150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00%
2,575.00 3,000.00 425.00 14.17%
589.00 900.00 311.00 34.56%
0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 100.00%
24,229.17 52,500.00 28,270.83 53.85%
45,788.99 200,000.00 154,211.01 77.11%
44,460.05 65,000.00 20,539.95 31.60%
7,364.03 7,500.00 135.97 1.81%
1,860.31 3,500.00 1,639.69 46.85%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
0.00 500.00 500.00 100.00%
1,109.77 1,500.00 390.23 26.02%
0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 100.00%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%
40,604.55 52,000.00 11,395.45 21.91%
755.44 6,400.00 5,644.56 88.20%
185.69 1,375.00 1,189.31 86.50%
3,400.65 30,000.00 26,599.35 88.66%
36,278.15 62,000.00 25,721.85 41.49%
65,069.64 150,000.00 84,930.36 56.62%
1,610.00 3,000.00 1,390.00 46.33%
0.00 190,000.00 190,000.00 100.00%
24,565.00 40,000.00 15,435.00 38.59%
76,846.45 50,000.00 (26,846.45) (53.69)%
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 18/19

Current Period

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Total Budget $

Total Budget $

Percent Total
Budget Remaining

Actual - Original Variance - Original - Original
Professional Services - 6319 116,196.00 248,312.00 132,116.00 53.21%
Technology
Professional Services - 6320 9,971.22 15,000.00 5,028.78 33.53%
Pre-Employment Investigations
Professional Services - 6321 1,245.88 21,000.00 19,754.12 94.07%
Promotional Exams &
Recruitment
Professional Services-OPEB 6322 4,740.76 4,000.00 (740.76) (18.52)%
Actuarial Valuation
Exterior Hazard Removal 6323 14,689.13 25,000.00 10,310.87 41.24%
Professional Services-Prop Tax 6326 1,575.00 12,600.00 11,025.00 87.50%
Audit & Forecasting
Professional Services 6327 12,940.00 14,000.00 1,060.00 7.57%
Burn Trailer Grant Maintenance 6352 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 100.00%
Testing Materials & Training 6354 7,326.70 12,000.00 4,673.30 38.94%
Props
Career Development Classes 6357 3,737.15 15,000.00 11,262.85 75.09%
Target Safety Online Training 6359 2,720.00 6,500.00 3,780.00 58.15%
Training & Education 6360 8,268.96 5,000.00 (3,268.96) (65.38)%
Classes-Paramedic & EMT CE
District Sponsored 6361 1,910.32 35,000.00 33,089.68 94.54%
Training-Mandated
Election Expense 6465 200.00 22,000.00 21,800.00 99.09%
Recruiting Costs 6470 10,000.00 75,000.00 65,000.00 86.67%
Strike Team Supplies 6474 12,962.98 4,500.00 (8,462.98) (188.07)%
Community Emergency 6475 14.60 6,500.00 6,485.40 99.78%
Response Team
Exercise Supplies/Maint. 6476 660.85 5,000.00 4,339.15 86.78%
Recognition Supplies 6478 788.36 5,000.00 4,211.64 84.23%
Other Special Departmental 6479 37,286.27 65,350.00 28,063.73 42.94%
Exp
Public Education Supplies 6480 2,488.65 3,000.00 511.35 17.05%
CPR Supplies 6481 1,274.96 3,000.00 1,725.04 57.50%
LAFCO 6482 11,623.56 12,000.00 376.44 3.14%
Emergency Preparedness 6484 9,164.91 22,500.00 13,335.09 59.27%
Expense
Misc. Services & Supplies 6490 11,611.31 30,000.00 18,388.69 61.30%
Fire Chief Contingency 6491 5,909.09 100,000.00 94,090.91 94.09%
Property & Liability Insurance 6540 55,621.00 48,000.00 (7,621.00) (15.88)%
Total Operating Expense 1,040,867.04 2,585,582.00 1,544,714.96 59.74%
Other Expense
Bank Fees 7510 2,857.13 3,300.00 442.87 13.42%
Interest on County Teeter 7520 0.00 50.00 50.00 100.00%
Account
County Tax Collection Fees 7530 254.56 300.00 45.44 15.15%
Transfers to Debt Service Fund 7999 507,028.45 1,085,000.00 577,971.55 53.27%
Total Other Expense 510,140.14 1,088,650.00 578,509.86 53.14%
Total Expenditures 12,961,673.21 25,213,544.00 12,251,870.79 48.59%
Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) 11,118,123.24 (583,185.00) 11,701,308.24 (2,006.45)%

Expenditures
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Capital Projects Fund Actual to Budget-18/19
From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period Total Budget - Total Budget

Percent Total
Budget Remaining

Actual Original Variance - Original - Original
Revenue
Use of Money & Property
Investment Earnings 4181 34,393.31 10,000.00 24,393.31 243.93%
Total Use of Money & Property 34,393.31 10,000.00 24,393.31 243.93%
Charges for Service
Impact Mitigation Fees 4743 37,200.00 40,000.00 (2,800.00) (7.00)%
Total Charges for Service 37,200.00 40,000.00 (2,800.00) (7.00)%
Other Revenue
Other Revenue-Misc. 4974 38,286.50 0.00 38,286.50 0.00%
Sale of Surplus Property 4980 35,200.00 100,000.00 (64,800.00) (64.80)%
Transfers In 4999 0.00 73,186.00 (73,186.00) (100.00)%
Total Other Revenue 73,486.50 173,186.00 (99,699.50) (57.57)%
Total Revenue 145,079.81 223,186.00 (78,106.19) (35.00)%
Expenditures
Other Expense
Bank Fees 7510 76.00 100.00 24.00 24.00%
Fire Flow Tax Collection Fees 7531 11,434.68 14,000.00 2,565.32 18.32%
Capital Contingency-Facilities, ... 7700 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 100.00%
Apparatus/Vehicles-Fixed Asset... 7703 0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 100.00%
Buildings-Station #43-Fixed Ass... 7706 1,836,492.52 3,723,394.00 1,886,901.48 50.68%
FEMA (AFG) Grants-Fixed Asse... 7707 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 100.00%
Misc. Equipment Expense 7709 34,442.05 84,650.00 50,207.95 59.31%
Total Other Expense 1,882,445.25 4,182,144.00 2,299,698.75 54.99%
Total Expenditures 1,882,445.25 4,182,144.00 2,299,698.75 54.99%
Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) (1,737,365.44) (3,958,958.00) 2,221,592.56 (56.12)%

Expenditures
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Debt Service Fund Actual to Budget-18/19
From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Percent Total

Current Period Total Budget $ Total Budget $ Budget Remaining
Actual - Original Variance - Original - Original
Revenue
Taxes
Property Tax-Current Secured 4010 3,543,473.00 3,543,473.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Taxes 3,543,473.00 3,543,473.00 0.00 0.00%
Use of Money & Property
Investment Earnings 4181 439.42 5,000.00 (4,560.58) (91.21)%
Total Use of Money & Property 439.42 5,000.00 (4,560.58) (91.21)%
Other Revenue
Transfers In 4999 507,028.45 1,011,814.00 (504,785.55) (49.89)%
Total Other Revenue 507,028.45 1,011,814.00 (504,785.55) (49.89)%
Total Revenue 4,050,940.87 4,560,287.00 (509,346.13) (11.17)%
Expenditures
Other Expense
Pension Obligation Bond 7900 2,640,000.00 2,640,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Principal Payment
Pension Obligation Bond 7901 667,377.00 667,377.00 0.00 0.00%
Interest Payment
Apparatus Lease Principal 7902 321,751.26 646,542.00 324,790.74 50.24%
Payment
Apparatus Lease Interest 7903 23,482.56 43,927.00 20,444.44 46.54%
Payment
Lease Agreement Station 43 7906 123,000.00 245,000.00 122,000.00 49.80%
Principal
Lease Agreement Station 43 7907 38,794.63 76,345.00 37,550.37 49.19%
Interest
Transfers to Other Funds 7997 542.43 0.00 (542.43) 0.00%
Total Other Expense 3,814,947.88 4,319,191.00 504,243.12 11.67%
Total Expenditures 3,814,947.88 4,319,191.00 504,243.12 11.67%
Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) 235,992.99 241,096.00 (5,103.01) (2.12)%

Expenditures
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Revenue
Use of Money & Property
Investment Earnings
Total Use of Money & Property
Charges for Service
Impact Mitigation Fees
Total Charges for Service
Other Revenue
Other Revenue-Misc.
Sale of Surplus Property
Transfers In
Total Other Revenue
Total Revenue

Expenditures
Other Expense

Bank Fees
Fire Flow Tax Collection Fees
Capital Contingency-Facilities,
Equipment
Apparatus/Vehicles-Fixed
Asset Expenditures

Buildings-Station #43-Fixed
Asset Expenditures

FEMA (AFG) Grants-Fixed
Asset Expenditures

Misc. Equipment Expense
Total Other Expense
Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under)
Expenditures

Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
27 - Capital Projects Fund
From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period

Prorated Monthly

Prorated Monthly

Actual Budget Variance

4181 34,393.31 5,833.31 28,560.00
34,393.31 5,833.31 28,560.00

4743 37,200.00 23,333.31 13,866.69
37,200.00 23,333.31 13,866.69

4974 38,286.50 0.00 38,286.50
4980 35,200.00 58,333.31 (23,133.31)
4999 0.00 42,691.81 (42,691.81)
73,486.50 101,025.12 (27,538.62)

145,079.81 130,191.74 14,888.07
7510 76.00 58.31 (17.69)
7531 11,434.68 8,166.69 (3,267.99)
7700 0.00 87,500.00 87,500.00
7703 0.00 93,333.31 93,333.31
7706 1,836,492.52 2,171,979.81 335,487.29
7707 0.00 29,166.69 29,166.69
7709 34,442.05 49,379.19 14,937.14
1,882,445.25 2,439,584.00 557,138.75
1,882,445.25 2,439,584.00 557,138.75
(1,737,365.44) (2,309,392.26) 572,026.82

All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget

Page: 1
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Revenue
Taxes

Property Tax-Current Secured
Property Tax-Supplemental
Property Tax-Unitary

Property Tax-Curr Unsecured
Prop Tax- Prior Secured

Prop Tax-Prior Supplement
Prop Tax Prior Unsecured
Fire Flow Tax

Total Taxes
Use of Money & Property

Investment Earnings

Total Use of Money & Property
Intergovernmental Revenue

Homeowners Relief Tax
Intergovernmental
Revenue-Federal Grants
CA FF JAC Training Funds
Other/In Lieu of Taxes

Measure H-Emerg Med Ser
Subsid

Total Intergovernmental Revenue
Charges for Service

Permits

Plan Review

Inspection Fees

Weed Abatement Charges
CPR/First Aid Classes
Reports/ Photocopies
Other Charges for Service

Total Charges for Service
Charges for Service - Ambulance

Ambulance Service Fees
Ambulance Service Fee
Reimbursements

Ambulance Collection
Recovery Payments

Ground Emergency Medical
Transportation

Total Charges for Service -
Ambulance

Other Revenue

Other Revenue-Strike Team
Recovery

Other Revenue & Financing
Sources

Other Revenue-Misc.

Misc Rebates & Refunds
Sale of Surplus Property
Transfers In

Total Other Revenue

Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

50 - General Fund

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period

Prorated Monthly

Prorated Monthly

Actual Budget Variance
4010 19,701,837.83 11,585,929.81 8,115,908.02
4011 127,826.26 175,000.00 (47,173.74)
4013 238,262.43 116,666.69 121,595.74
4020 611,108.44 350,000.00 261,108.44
4030 (29,636.70) (32,083.31) 2,446.61
4031 (1,008.27) (20,416.69) 19,408.42
4035 9,453.23 (5,833.31) 15,286.54
4066 1,084,245.06 632,916.69 451,328.37
21,742,088.28 12,802,179.88 8,939,908.40
4181 19,670.28 1,750.00 17,920.28
19,670.28 1,750.00 17,920.28
4385 0.00 89,833.31 (89,833.31)
4437 173,463.00 280,000.00 (106,537.00)
4440 0.00 8,750.00 (8,750.00)
4580 939.70 526.19 413.51
4896 0.00 49,882.56 (49,882.56)
174,402.70 428,992.06 (254,589.36)
4740 354.00 1,166.69 (812.69)
4741 159,958.00 145,833.31 14,124.69
4742 24,044.00 20,416.69 3,627.31
4744 19,117.86 14,583.31 4,534.55
4745 893.00 1,166.69 (273.69)
4746 222.00 204.19 17.81
4747 8,607.00 3,500.00 5,107.00
213,195.86 186,870.88 26,324.98
4898 1,208,713.31 660,916.69 547,796.62
4899 (76,704.51) (67,666.69) (9,037.82)
4900 1,651.86 1,166.69 385.17
4901 48,542.00 23,333.31 25,208.69
1,182,102.66 617,750.00 564,352.66
4971 722,457.67 309,166.69 413,290.98
4972 14,450.97 19,250.00 (4,799.03)
4974 9,883.70 583.31 9,300.39
4975 895.90 583.31 312.59
4980 106.00 583.31 (477.31)
4999 542.43 0.00 542.43
748,336.67 330,166.62 418,170.05

All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget

Page: 2
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Total Revenue

Expenditures
Salaries & Benefits

Permanent Salaries
Temporary Salaries
Overtime

Deferred Compensation
Overtime - Strike Team
Worker's Compensation
Recovery

Payroll Taxes -FICA,SUI
Payroll Processing Fees
Retirement Contributions

Life/Health
Insurance-Permanent
Employees

Employee's-Health Insurance
Contribution

Retiree Health Insurance
Retiree-Health Insurance
Contribution

Unemployment Insurance
Retiree-Health OPEB
Contribution

Vision Insurance

Pension Rate Stabilization

Workers' Compensation
Insurance

Total Salaries & Benefits
Operating Expense

Office Supplies

Postage

Books & Periodicals
Printer Ink Cartridges
Telephone/Communication
Dispatch/Comm Center
Services w/ AVL MDT
Utilities- Sewer
Utilities-Garbage
Utilities-PG&E
Utilities-Water
Utilities-Medical Waste
Small Tools & Instruments
Minor Equipment/Furniture
Computer Equipment &
Supplies

Gas Power Chain Saw/Other
Equipmen

Fire Trail Grading

Fire Fighting Equipment &
Supplies

Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM

5011
5013
5014
5015
5016
5019

5042
5043
5044
5060

5061

5062
5063

5064
5065

5066
5067
5070

6100
6101
6102
6103
6110
6111

6120
6121
6122
6123
6124
6130
6131
6132

6133

6135
6137

Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
50 - General Fund

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period

Prorated Monthly

Prorated Monthly

Actual Budget Variance
24,079,796.45 14,367,709.44 9,712,087.01
5,064,809.60 5,244,185.31 179,375.71
106,756.11 148,476.44 41,720.33
1,385,082.34 835,524.76 (549,557.58)
13,392.00 12,891.69 (500.31)
469,948.13 320,845.00 (149,103.13)
(127,879.85) (71,166.69) 56,713.16
107,359.32 108,815.56 1,456.24
9,245.35 11,666.69 2,421.34
2,647,457.58 2,926,156.31 278,698.73
609,332.49 731,500.00 122,167.51
(70,448.92) (87,598.00) (17,149.08)
717,078.54 700,000.00 (17,078.54)
(188,697.58) (189,583.31) (885.73)
611.00 10,500.00 9,889.00
0.00 256,533.06 256,533.06
7,537.92 11,613.00 4,075.08
0.00 641,666.69 641,666.69
659,082.00 512,618.75 (146,463.25)
11,410,666.03 12,124,645.26 713,979.23
3,866.52 6,839.63 2,973.11
2,852.25 2,916.69 64.44
1,301.51 4,462.50 3,160.99
1,210.77 1,750.00 539.23
23,291.56 29,166.69 5,875.13
0.00 110,075.00 110,075.00
3,649.67 3,150.07 (499.60)
7,963.69 7,492.94 (470.75)
34,492.06 38,319.12 3,827.06
8,257.69 8,085.00 (172.69)
1,574.87 1,925.07 350.20
3,730.73 4,083.31 352.58
1,566.74 875.00 (691.74)
0.00 1,750.00 1,750.00
2,140.52 3,966.69 1,826.17
3,428.04 11,666.69 8,238.65
2,071.93 1,983.31 (88.62)

All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget

Page: 3
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
50 - General Fund

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period

Prorated Monthly

Prorated Monthly

Actual Budget Variance

Fire Fighting Equipment-Hoses 6138 7,450.44 6,416.69 (1,033.75)

& Nozzles

Fire Fighting Equipment-Class 6139 1,986.70 1,166.69 (820.01)

A Foam

Medical & Lab Supplies 6140 61,947.02 52,500.00 (9,447.02)

Food Supplies 6150 1,133.82 2,333.38 1,199.56

Safety Clothing & Personal 6160 45,171.16 87,675.00 42,503.84

Supplies

Non-Safety Clothing & 6161 650.00 875.00 225.00

Personal Supplies

Household Expense 6170 5,265.61 9,916.55 4,650.94

Household Expense-Linen 6171 3,557.33 4,013.31 455.98

Public & Legal Notices 6190 3,456.07 6,416.69 2,960.62

Dues, Memberships & 6200 6,505.00 5,655.44 (849.56)

Professional Fees

EMT/Paramedic Licensure Fees 6201 1,800.00 3,791.69 1,991.69

Rent & Leases (Equipment) 6250 16,794.58 20,650.00 3,855.42

Computer Software & 6251 59,685.21 50,020.81 (9,664.40)

Maintenance

Website Development & 6252 1,696.00 1,050.00 (646.00)

Maintenance

EPA ID# Verification Fee 6264 150.00 87.50 (62.50)

CCC HazMat Plan (CUPA) 6265 2,575.00 1,750.00 (825.00)

BAAQMD & Environmental 6266 589.00 525.00 (64.00)

Health Fees

Air Monitor Maintenance & 6269 0.00 758.31 758.31

Replacement

Maintenance -- Equipment 6270 24,229.17 30,625.07 6,395.90

Central Garage Repairs 6271 45,788.99 116,666.69 70,877.70

Central Garage Gasoline & Oil 6272 44,460.05 37,916.69 (6,543.36)

Central Garage Tires 6273 7,364.03 4,375.00 (2,989.03)

Service/Repair Fuel System 6274 1,860.31 2,041.69 181.38

Dispensers

Aerial Ladder & Pump Testing 6275 0.00 583.31 583.31

Smog Inspections 6276 0.00 291.69 291.69

Air Compressor Quarterly 6278 1,109.77 875.00 (234.77)

Service

Hydro Test SCBA & Oxy 6279 0.00 1,458.31 1,458.31

Cylinder

Tank Testing 6280 0.00 583.31 583.31

Maintenance -- Building 6281 40,604.55 30,333.31 (10,271.24)

Maintenance -- Grounds 6282 755.44 3,733.31 2,977.87

Meetings & Travel Expenses 6303 185.69 802.06 616.37

Medical - Pre-Emp Processing 6311 3,400.65 17,500.00 14,099.35

and Annual Exams

Ambulance Billing 6312 36,278.15 36,166.69 (111.46)

Administration Fees

Outside Attorney Fees 6313 65,069.64 87,500.00 22,430.36

Outside CPR Instructors 6314 1,610.00 1,750.00 140.00

CCC County Tax Administration 6316 0.00 110,833.31 110,833.31

Fee

Professional Services 6317 24,565.00 23,333.31 (1,231.69)
Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget Page: 4
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Professional Services - Labor
Negotiator

Professional Services -
Technology

Professional Services -
Pre-Employment Investigations

Professional Services -
Promotional Exams &
Recruitment

Professional Services-OPEB
Actuarial Valuation

Exterior Hazard Removal
Professional Services-Prop Tax
Audit & Forecasting
Professional Services

Burn Trailer Grant Maintenance
Testing Materials & Training
Props

Career Development Classes
Target Safety Online Training
Training & Education
Classes-Paramedic & EMT CE

District Sponsored
Training-Mandated
Election Expense
Recruiting Costs
Strike Team Supplies
Community Emergency
Response Team
Exercise Supplies/Maint.
Recognition Supplies
Other Special Departmental
Exp
Public Education Supplies
CPR Supplies
LAFCO
Emergency Preparedness
Expense
Misc. Services & Supplies
Fire Chief Contingency
Property & Liability Insurance

Total Operating Expense

Other Expense

Bank Fees
Interest on County Teeter
Account
County Tax Collection Fees
Transfers to Debt Service Fund

Total Other Expense

Total Expenditures

Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM

6318

6319

6320

6321

6322

6323
6326

6327
6352
6354

6357
6359
6360

6361

6465
6470
6474
6475

6476
6478
6479

6480
6481
6482
6484

6490
6491
6540

7510

7520

7530
7999

Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
50 - General Fund

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period

Prorated Monthly

Prorated Monthly

Actual Budget Variance
76,846.45 29,166.69 (47,679.76)
116,196.00 144,848.69 28,652.69
9,971.22 8,750.00 (1,221.22)
1,245.88 12,250.00 11,004.12
4,740.76 2,333.31 (2,407.45)
14,689.13 14,583.31 (105.82)
1,575.00 7,350.00 5,775.00
12,940.00 8,166.69 (4,773.31)
0.00 2,041.69 2,041.69
7,326.70 7,000.00 (326.70)
3,737.15 8,750.00 5,012.85
2,720.00 3,791.69 1,071.69
8,268.96 2,916.69 (5,352.27)
1,910.32 20,416.69 18,506.37
200.00 12,833.31 12,633.31
10,000.00 43,750.00 33,750.00
12,962.98 2,625.00 (10,337.98)
14.60 3,791.69 3,777.09
660.85 2,916.69 2,255.84
788.36 2,916.69 2,128.33
37,286.27 38,120.88 834.61
2,488.65 1,750.00 (738.65)
1,274.96 1,750.00 475.04
11,623.56 7,000.00 (4,623.56)
9,164.91 13,125.00 3,960.09
11,611.31 17,500.00 5,888.69
5,909.09 58,333.31 52,424.22
55,621.00 28,000.00 (27,621.00)
1,040,867.04 1,508,256.54 467,389.50
2,857.13 1,925.00 (932.13)
0.00 29.19 29.19
254.56 175.00 (79.56)
507,028.45 632,916.69 125,888.24
510,140.14 635,045.88 124,905.74
12,961,673.21 14,267,947.68 1,306,274.47

All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget

Page: 5
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Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under)
Expenditures

Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
50 - General Fund
From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Current Period Prorated Monthly
Actual Budget

Prorated Monthly

Variance

11842324  ————099.76176 2 ——11018;36148

All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget

Page: 6
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Revenue
Taxes
Property Tax-Current Secured
Total Taxes
Use of Money & Property
Investment Earnings
Total Use of Money & Property
Other Revenue
Transfers In
Total Other Revenue
Total Revenue

Expenditures
Other Expense
Pension Obligation Bond
Principal Payment

Pension Obligation Bond
Interest Payment

Apparatus Lease Principal
Payment

Apparatus Lease Interest
Payment

Lease Agreement Station 43
Principal

Lease Agreement Station 43
Interest

Transfers to Other Funds
Total Other Expense
Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under)
Expenditures

Date: 3/1/19 04:33:51 PM

Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
90 - Debt Service Fund

4010

4181

4999

7900

7901

7902

7903

7906

7907

7997

Current Period

From 7/1/2018 Through 1/31/2019

Prorated Monthly

Prorated Monthly

Actual Budget Variance
3,543,473.00 2,067,025.94 1,476,447.06
3,543,473.00 2,067,025.94 1,476,447.06

439.42 2,916.69 (2,477.27)
439.42 2,916.69 (2,477.27)

507,028.45 590,224.81 (83,196.36)

507,028.45 590,224.81 (83,196.36)
4,050,940.87 2,660,167.44 1,390,773.43
2,640,000.00 1,540,000.00 (1,100,000.00)

667,377.00 389,303.25 (278,073.75)

321,751.26 377,149.50 55,398.24

23,482.56 25,624.06 2,141.50

123,000.00 142,916.69 19,916.69

38,794.63 44,534.56 5,739.93

542.43 0.00 (542.43)
3,814,947.88 2,519,528.06 (1,295,419.82)
3,814,947.88 2,519,528.06 (1,295,419.82)

235,992.99 140,639.38 95,353.61

All Funds Income Statement Monthly Budget

Page: 7
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TO:

FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

Background

Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Board of Directors
Gloriann Sasser, Administrative Services Director
March 20, 2019

Item 3.6 — Authorize Contract with Delta Dental of California for the Period
April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020

The District provides dental insurance to employees and retirees. The District has contracted with
Delta Dental of California since 1998. The current contract expires March 31, 2019.

Delta Dental provided renewal information that reflects no rate change as follows:

Current Rates New Rates
Total Monthly Cost 2018-2019 2019-2020
One party $55.96 $55.96
Two party $98.76 $98.76
Three + $150.74 $150.74

The District pays a fixed amount per employee and retiree for dental insurance. Employer and
employee monthly costs are as follows:

Employer Cost Employee Cost
One party $51.20 $4.76
Two party $90.12 $8.64
3+ $136.35 $14.39

Total annual cost is projected to be $200,000. Staff recommends the Board authorize a contract
with Delta Dental of California.

Staff Recommendation

1) Authorize a contract with Delta Dental of California for the period April 1, 2019 through
March 31, 2020.

Moraga-Orinda Fire District | 1280 Moraga Way | Moraga, California 94556 | 925.258.4599 | Fax 925.376.1699 | www.mofd.org
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors
FROM: David Winnacker, Fire Chief
DATE: March 20, 2019

SUBJECT: Item 3.7 — Declare Temporary Station 43 Surplus and Authorize Staff to
Dispose of the Mobile Trailer

BACKGROUND

In 2016 the District purchased a mobile trailer to serve as temporary Station 43 while the
permanent Station 43 was constructed. The mobile trailer is located in the St. Stephens
Episcopal Church parking lot and the District pays rent of $2,000 per month to St.
Stephens Episcopal Church. Once the new fire station is complete, personnel will move
out of the temporary fire station and into the permanent fire station. The District will then
no longer have a need for the mobile trailer.

The trailer is a 1999 model that is capable of housing a maximum of three firefighters
and is at the end of its public safety service life. Further, following the displacement
from the current location, the District does not have a suitable location to store the
trailer for any length of time.

District Policy requires Board approval for the disposal of capital assets. The following
capital asset has been determined to be surplus:

e Temporary Station 43 mobile trailer

RECOMMENDATION

Declare the temporary Station 43 mobile trailer surplus and authorize staff to dispose of
the mobile trailer.

Moraga-Orinda Fire District | 1280 Moraga Way | Moraga, California 94556 | 925.258.4599 | Fax 925.376.1699 | www.mofd.org
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief
DATE: March 20, 2019

SUBJECT: Item 4.1 — General Fund Expenditure Increase Budget Adjustment for Board of
Directors Meetings and Travel in the amount of $2,500

BACKGROUND

The FY2019 Budget includes expenditure appropriations for Board of Directors meetings and travel
expenses in the amount of $375. To date, $507 has been spent.

The Board President would like to attend the Fire District's Association of California annual
conference. The Board President is requesting that the District pay the annual conference registration
fee of $395 for any directors who would like to attend. Attending directors would be responsible for
other costs.

The Board President has requested approval of a General Fund Expenditure Increase Budget
Adjustment in the amount of $2,500 for Board of Directors meetings and travel expenses.

Per Resolution No. 18-07 Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors Expenditure and Expense
Reimbursement Policy (Attachment A), attending educational seminars designed to improve officials’
skills and information levels generally constitute authorized expenses.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Authorize General Fund Expenditure Budget Adjustment Increase in
the amount of $2,500.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Resolution No. 18-07 Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors Expenditure
and Expense Reimbursement Policy

4.1



RESOLUTION NO. 18-07

MORAGA-ORINDA FIRE DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS EXPENDITURE AND EXPENSE
REIMBURSEMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Moraga-Orinda Fire District (District) takes its stewardship over the use
of its limited public resources seriously;

WHEREAS, public resources should only be used when there is a substantial benefit to
the District that serves a public purpose;

WHEREAS, such benefits include the opportunity to discuss the community’s concerns
with local, state, and federal officials; participating in regional, state and national organizations
whose activities affect the District; attending educational seminars designed to improve officials’
skill and information levels; and, promoting public service and morale by recognizing service to
the District;

WHEREAS, District business is occasionally conducted over meals to facilitate a more
extensive, focused and uninterrupted communication about the District’s policy concerns, and all
meal expenditures must comply with the limits and reporting requirements of local, state and
federal law;

WHEREAS, this policy provides guidance to members of the District Board of Directors
on the use and expenditure of District resources, as well as the standards against which those
expenditures will be measured;

WHEREAS, this policy supplements the definition of actual and necessary expenses
for purposes of state laws relating to permissible uses of public resources;

WHEREAS, this policy also supplements the definition of necessary and
reasonable expenses for purposes of federal and state income tax laws;

WHEREAS, AB 1234, adopted in 2005 and codified as Government Code sections
53232, et. seq., requires that all local agencies, including special districts, adopt an expense
reimbursement policy;

WHEREAS, this policy satisfies the requirements of Government Code sections
53232, et. seq., and supersedes District Administrative Policy A 2.03.02 with respect to the
District’s Board of Directors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the policy concerning the Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Board of Directors Expenditures and Expense Reimbursement is hereby adopted to read as
follows:
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors
Expenditure and Expense Reimbursement Policy

I AUTHORIZED EXPENSES

District funds, equipment, supplies (including letterhead), titles, and staff time must only be used
for authorized District business.

Travel, meals, lodging and other expenses incurred in connection with the following types of
activities generally constitute authorized expenses, as long as the other requirements of this
policy are met:

a. Communicating with representatives of regional, state and national government on
District adopted policy positions;

b. Attending conferences, educational seminars, or meetings designed to improve
officials’ skill and information levels, provided that a brief report of such meetings
shall be made by the Board member(s) at a subsequent Board meeting;

c. Participating in regional, state and national organizations whose activities or meetings
affect the District’s interest, provided that a brief report of such meetings shall be
made by the Board member(s) at a subsequent Board meeting;

d. Recognizing service to the District (for example, thanking a longtime employee with
a retirement gift or celebration of nominal value and cost);

e. Attending District-sponsored events;

f. Meals where the primary purpose of the meal is to conduct District-related business
(other than simply meeting constituents) as long as the amount of such meal does not
exceed the applicable federal meals and incidental expenses per diem rate by location
and meets applicable federal and state standards as to when meal reimbursement may
be allowed; and

g. Authorized expenses specifically defined in Section III of this policy.

Expenditures for all other activities require prior approval by the Board of Directors. The report
proposing the expenditure must include an articulated public purpose justifying the expenditure.
The resolution authorizing the expenditure shall also state the articulated public purpose.

II. UNAUTHORIZED EXPENSES
The District will not reimburse the following expenses:

Alcohol;

Internet service charges or telephone charges not required for District business;
Room service;

Travel insurance;

Damages to official’s vehicle;

Excess baggage fees, unless required for District business;

me o o
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g. Family expenses, including cost of partner, children, other family members, or pets

accompanying Board member on District business;

h. Entertainment expenses, including theater, movies (either in-room or at the theater),
sporting events (including gym, massage and/or golf related expenses), newspapers,
magazines, or other entertainment;

Non-mileage personal automobile expenses, including repairs, traffic citations and
fines, insurance or gasoline; and
The personal portion of any trip;
Personal losses incurred while on District business.
Political or charitable contributions or events; and
. Expenses which are deemed excessive or unreasonable by the Board of Directors.

-

g R

Any questions regarding the propriety of a particular type of expense should be resolved by the
Board of Directors at a duly noticed public meeting before the expense is incurred.

III. PARTICULAR TYPES OF AUTHORIZED EXPENSES DEFINED

To conserve District resources and keep expenses within community standards for public
officials, expenditures should adhere to the following guidelines. In the event that
expenses are incurred which exceed these guidelines, the cost borne or reimbursed by
the District will be limited to the costs that fall within the guidelines.

a. Registration

Registration fee charged for any authorized convention, conference, seminar or meeting is
reimbursable.

b. Transportation

The most economical mode and class of transportation reasonably consistent with scheduling
needs, cargo space requirements, and the most direct and time-efficient route must be used.

Automobile. Mileage is reimbursed at Internal Revenue Service rates presently in effect (see
www.irs.gov) at the time of travel. These rates are designed to compensate the driver for
gasoline, insurance, maintenance, and other expenses associated with operating the vehicle. This
amount does not include bridge and road tolls, which are also reimbursable. The Internal
Revenue Service rates will not be paid for rental vehicles; only receipted fuel expenses will be
reimbursed. Mileage will be reimbursed to the event or hotel location only. Board members shall
maintain a valid California driver’s license and auto liability insurance as required by the
California Vehicle Code.

Taxis/Ride Shares/Shuttles. Taxis, ride shares, or shuttle fares may be reimbursed, including a 15
percent gratuity per fare, when the cost of such fares is equal or less than the cost of car rentals,
gasoline and parking combined, or when such transportation is necessary for time efficiency.
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Rental Vehicle. Charges for rental-vehicles may be reimbursed if more than one Board member
is attending an out of town conference, and it is determined that sharing a rental vehicle is more
economical than other forms of transportation. In making such determination, the cost of the
rental vehicle, parking and gasoline will be compared to the combined cost of such other forms
of transportation. Government and group rates must be used when available. Rental rates that are
equal or less than those published by the California Department of General Services (DGS)
Statewide Travel Program, shall be considered the most economical and reasonable for purposes
of reimbursement under this policy. If DGS rates are not available, reimbursement for car rental
must not exceed 110% of either the state DGS rates or the Federal GSA rates, whichever is
greater. Any exceptions to these rates must be approved at a public Board meeting before the
expense is incurred.

Airfare. Airfares that are equal or less than those available through the DGS Statewide Travel
Program are presumed to be the most economical and reasonable for purposes of reimbursement
under this policy. If DGS rates are not available, reimbursement for airfare must not exceed
110% of either the state DGS rates or the Federal the rates published by the U.S. General
Services Administration (GSA) rates, whichever is greater. Any exceptions to these rates must be
approved at a public Board meeting before the expense is incurred.

c. Lodging

Lodging expenses will be reimbursed or paid for in advance when travel on official District
business reasonably requires an overnight stay. Government rates must be used when available.

Conferences/Meetings. If such lodging is in connection with a conference, lodging expenses
must not exceed the group rates published by the conference or activity sponsor, provided that
lodging at the group rate is available to the Board member at the time of bookings. If lodging at
the conference group rate is not available, or if travel is not in connection with a conference,
rates that are equal to or less than those available through the DGS Statewide Travel Program are
presumed to be the most economical and reasonable for purposes of reimbursement under this
policy. If DGS rates are not available, reimbursement for lodging must not exceed 120% of the
state DGS rates or 100% of the Federal rates published by the GSA, whichever is greater. Any
exceptions to these rates must be approved at a public Board meeting before the expense is
incurred.

d. Meals

The District will reimburse meals for Board members required to travel outside of the District for
District business up to the applicable federal meals and incidental expenses per diem rate by
location (https://www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diem-rates). Board members shall attach
itemized meal receipts to any Expense Report requesting reimbursement for meal costs. Board
members are not required to submit receipts for meals that are included in conference registration
fees and provided by the conference.

e. Airport Parking
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Short-term parking may not be used for travel exceeding 24-hours.

V. PROCEDURES
a. Expense Report Content and Submission Deadline

For reimbursement of authorized expenses: submit a completed and signed Expense Report to
the District Secretary/District Clerk within 30 days of incurring the expense. The following
receipts documenting the expense must be attached, as applicable:
i.  Original itemized receipts for registration, airfare, ground transportation, lodging
and other travel expenses;
ii.  Itemized meal and restaurant receipts, including number of individuals served and
food/beverages ordered;
iii.  Computerized maps for mileage reimbursement;
iv.  Receipts for tolls;
v.  Certificates of completion or attendance.

Inability to provide such documentation in a timely fashion may result in the expense being
borne by the Board member.

Authorized expenses incurred no more than four months prior to the effective date of this policy
that have not yet been reimbursed by the District shall be submitted in accordance with this
policy, and either approved or rejected by the Board.

b. Cash Advance Policy

From time to time, it may be necessary for an official to request a cash advance to cover
anticipated expenses while traveling or doing business on the District’s behalf. Such request for
an advance should be submitted to the District Secretary/District Clerk at least ten (10) days
prior to the need for the advance with the following information:

1.  The purpose of the expenditure(s);
1i.  The benefits of such expenditure to the residents of District;
iii.  The anticipated amount of the expenditure(s) (for example, hotel rates, meal
costs, and transportation expenses); and
iv.  The dates of the expenditure(s).

Any unused advance must be returned to the District within two (2) business days of the Board
member’s return, along with an Expense Report and receipts documenting how the advance was

used in compliance with this expense policy.

In the event the District Secretary/District Clerk is uncertain as to whether a request complies
with this policy, such individual must seek resolution from the District Board of Directors.
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c. Audits of Expense Reports
All expenses are subject to verification by audit for compliance with this policy.

d. Reports
At the following Board of Directors meeting, each Board member shall briefly report on
meetings attended at the District’s expense. If multiple officials attended, a joint report may be
made.

e. Compliance with Laws
Board members should keep in mind that some expenditures may be subject to reporting under
the Political Reform Act and other laws. All District expenditures are public records subject to
disclosure under the Public Records Act.

f. Violation of This Policy
Use of public resources or falsifying expense reports in violation of this policy may result
in any or all of the following: loss of reimbursement privileges; a demand for restitution to the

District; the District’s reporting the expenses as income to the official to state and federal tax
authorities; civil penalties; and, prosecution for misuse of public resources.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors on
April 18, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: DIRECTORS ANDERSON, BARBER, FAMULENER, JEX,
AND JORGENS
NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE
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John Jex, Vi Presjﬂent
Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Patricia Edwards
Interim District Secretary/District Clerk

APPROVED AS

Holtzman, District Counsel
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: President, MOFD Board of Directors
FROM: David Winnacker, Fire Chief
DATE: 3/20/2019

SUBJECT: Item 4.2 — North Orinda Fuel Break Grant

BACKGROUND

Due to topography, fuel loads, and Diablo Wind events, the wilderness areas North of the district
represent a significant regional threat of wildfire. To address this threat, in November 2018,
MOFD applied for a CalFire Prevention grant to construct a shaded fuel break in North Orinda.
In December, 2018, CalFire SCU selected this project as one of three priorities for state wide
consideration and expanded the project to include areas in Lafayette.

In March, 2019 this project was included as one of 35 prioritized projects in the CalFire 45 Day
Report issued in response to Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-05-19. The full report is
available here: http://www.fire.ca.gov/downloads/45-Day%20Report-FINAL.pdf

In February, 2019, MOFD published the Wildfire Strategic Plan identifying seven lines of effort
(LOE) to systematically reduce the threat of wildfire while establishing mechanisms to address
the potential damage of fires that exceed mitigation and suppression capacity. The plan is
available here: http://www.mofd.org/LiteratureRetrieve.aspx?ID=247807 The LOEs are:

External fuels mitigation projects
Internal fuels mitigation projects
Wildfire preplanning

Evacuation planning

Building code updates

Community outreach and education
Early detection and notification systems

NoopwdhE

The North Orinda Fuel Break Grant is in alignment with LOE #1 External Fuels Mitigation
Projects.

GRANT SCOPE

Of note, while the proposed project was included on the 45 Day Report list, it has not been
approved and no grant funds have been released. Updates to this proposal status will be
provided as they are available.
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Initial indications from CALFIRE SCU are that all projects included in the 45 Day Report will
require completion during CY2019. Pre-award planning is underway to align resources with
requirements and staff is confident the project can be completed within this timeframe.

The proposed project is intended to create a shaded fuel break running along an East-West axis
from Inspiration Point on the West end of the EBMUD Briones Watershed to the Easter
termination of Lafayette Ridge on EBRPD lands near the intersection Hwy 24/Pleasant Hill
Road. The route will generally follow Wildcat Canyon Road, Bear Creek Road, and Happy
Valley Road before moving onto EBRPD land following Lafayette Ridge. The proposal includes
mitigation activities in the areas immediately surrounding Wagner Ranch and Sleepy Hollow
Elementary Schools to reduce the threat to these high value sites.

Shaded fuel breaks are designed to produce the greatest benefit with the least environmental
impact by leaving the existing tree canopy intact and focusing on the reduction of understory
vegetation and ladder fuels. This method also discourages future regrowth of brush and other
understory fuels which benefit from the reduction of tree canopy.

A shaded fuel break is very effective at slowing the spread of the ground component of a
wildfire, but is not effective against three dimensional fire spread via embercast. To defend
against this component, the district will continue the outreach, education, and enforcement
activities outlined in LOE #2.

The project will be carried out in accordance with environmental best practices and consistent
with applicable stewardship and conservation requirements. Maintenance of the project in out
years will be planned and executed in accordance with the Wildfire Strategic Plan and partner
agency fire management plans.

Partners
The project is a partnership of the following agencies:

Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Contra Costa County Fire Protection District
East Bay Municipal Utility District

East Bay Regional Park District

Additionally, CalFire Santa Clara Unit was instrumental in the refinement and submission of the
proposal and will continue to be involved in a supporting role. Specifically, Unit Chief Jake Hess
and Unit Forester Ed Orre championed the project and guided it through the state review
process.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Information Only
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